
           
OFFICIAL AGENDA

TUESDAY January 13, 2026
Meeting Start Time: 9:00 a.m.

Board of County Commissioners
Yellowstone County, Montana

Ostlund Building
2825 3rd Ave N, Room 309

Billings, MT
8:45 a.m. Agenda Setting 

           

Pledge to the Flag: Moment of Silence: Minutes
REGULAR AGENDA

9:00 a.m. BID OPENING

Open and Ackowledge RFP for Field Analysis and Intersection Improvements
 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON REGULAR, CONSENT AND FILED AGENDA ITEMS
 

1. METRA PARK  

Update - Safety & Security Director  
CLAIMS

 CONSENT AGENDA 

1. CLERK AND RECORDER  

Unnumbered Certificate of Survey, Located in Section 12, Township 1 South, Range 24 East
 

 

2. COMMISSIONERS  

Board Openings - Updated List
 

 

3. COUNTY ATTORNEY  

Resolution 26-04 Requesting Prosecutorial Assistance in State v. J.H.
 

 

4. FINANCE  

a. Resolution 25-137; 2026 Mileage Reimbursement and Per Diem Rates  
b. Bond for Lost Warrant

 
 



           
5. METRA PARK  

Metra Trust Check Log for December 2025
 

 

6. PUBLIC WORKS  

a. Material and Transportation Agreement with Weave Construction  
b. Agreement with Tyler Technology for Public Works Permitting  
c. Change Order #1 with Askin Construction for Additional Work and Inlet Modifications  
d. 2026 Yellowstone River Salt Cedar Project  
e. Notice of Intent to Award RSID Chip Seal Project to Hardrives Construction

 
 

7. SHERIFF  

Montana Dental Services Professional Services Contract for YCDF
 

 

8. HUMAN RESOURCES  

PERSONNEL ACTION REPORTS - Sheriff's Office - 2 Appointments; County Attorney - 2
Appointments; Finance - 1 Appointment

 

 FILE ITEMS 

1. AUDITOR  

Payroll Audit December 16 to December 31, 2025
 

 

2. CLERK AND RECORDER  

Letter from MDT Regarding Violations of Project Specific Agreement for Off-System Bridge -
L56302000+03001 in Yellowstone County
 

 

3. FINANCE  

a. ARPA SLFRF Compliance Report for the Period of Oct - Dec 2025 (FINAL)  
b. Detailed Cash Investment Report for December 2025

 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES  

December 16 - December 31 Payroll Audit
 

 

5. PUBLIC WORKS  

Contract with Pinpoint Land Surveys, PLLC  

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON COUNTY BUSINESS
*Public comment is an opportunity for individuals to address the Board, however, the Board cannot engage
in discussion or take action on items not properly noticed on the agenda.

 



   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Bid Opening
Submitted By: Teri Reitz, Board Clerk

TOPIC:
Open and Ackowledge RFP for Field Analysis and Intersection Improvements
 

BACKGROUND:
N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Refer to staff. 



   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Update
Submitted By: Teri Reitz, Board Clerk

TOPIC:
Update - Safety & Security Director

BACKGROUND:
N/A

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Update.



   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Unnumbered Certificate of Survey, Located in Section 12, Township 1 South, Range 24

East.
Submitted For:  Jeff Martin, Clerk And Recorder 
Submitted By: Jeff Martin, Clerk And Recorder

TOPIC:
Unnumbered Certificate of Survey, Located in Section 12, Township 1 South, Range 24 East
 

BACKGROUND:
ROW Dedication

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve.



   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Board Openings
Submitted By: Erika Guy

TOPIC:
Board Openings - Updated List
 

BACKGROUND:
See Attached

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Post

Attachments
Board Openings 



January 13, 2026 

METRAPARK ADVISORY BOARD 1 year 5 full to 12/31/26 

 

   CITY/COUNTY PLANNING: DIST 3 2 year 1 full to 12/31/26 

   CITY/COUNTY PLANNING: DIST 4 2 year 1 full to 12/31/26 

 NOTE: To be eligible for the above special district boards, applicants must live AND own property within 

the boundaries of the district. To find which planning district you live in, please contact the City/County 

Planning Division at 247-8676. 

 

BROADVIEW CEMETERY 3 year 1 partial to 6/30/26 

BLUE CREEK FIRE SERVICE AREA 3 year 2 full to 5/8/27 

LAUREL CITY/COUNTY PLANNING 2 year 1 full to 6/30/26 

LAUREL FIRE DISTRICT #5 3 year 1 full to 5/1/28 

LAUREL FIRE DISTRICT #7  3 year 1 full to 5/1/28 

 NOTE: To be eligible for the above special district boards, applicants must live OR own property within the 

boundaries of the district. 

 

CONSOLIDATED ZONING COMMISSION 2 year 
                   1 full to 6/30/27 
                   1 partial to 6/30/26 

 NOTE: Eligible applicants for the above board must live outside the city limits of Billings but within 4-1/2 

mile zoning boundary. 

 

LOCKWOOD PEDESTRIAN SAFETY DISTRICT ADV. 3 year                   1 partial to 12/31/27 

AREA II AGENCY ON AGING  1 year                   1 full to 6/30/26 

YELLOWSTONE ART MUSEUM 3 year                   1 full to 12/31/28 

 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 2 year                    1 full to 12/31/27 

 NOTE: Eligible applicants for the above board must have professional expertise in history, planning, 

archaeology, architecture, or historic preservation-related disciplines. 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR THE ABOVE POSITIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED 

UNTIL 5:00PM ON THURSDAY, February 12, 2026 

 

December 30, 2025 

LOCKWOOD URBAN TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 4 year             2 full to 5/2/28 

FUEGO FIRE SERVICE AREA 3 year                 1 full to 12/31/28 

 NOTE: To be eligible for the above special district boards, applicants must live OR own 

property within the boundaries of the district. 

 

BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE  3 year                     1 full to 12/31/28 

 NOTE: Eligible applicants for the above board must live outside the incorporated limits of the City of 

Billings. 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR THE ABOVE POSITIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED 

UNTIL 5:00PM ON THURSDAY, January 29, 2026 

 

 

 



   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Prosecutorial Assistance in State v. J.H.
Submitted By: Amy Tolzien

TOPIC:
Resolution 26-04 Requesting Prosecutorial Assistance in State v. J.H.
 

BACKGROUND:
LPD is requesting review for prosecution of a Defendant that is a relative of an employee of YCAO.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve.

Attachments
Prosecutorial Assistance JH 



 YELLOWSTONE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 

Resolution No.    
 

Resolution for Prosecutorial Assistance 
  

WHEREAS, the Yellowstone County Attorney’s Office has requested prosecutorial 

assistance in State of Montana v. J.H.; and 

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate that a Special Deputy County Attorney be appointed 

to assist in the prosecution of the aforementioned case; 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that attorneys for the Carbon County Attorney's Office be 

appointed as Special Deputy County Attorneys for Yellowstone County for the purpose of assisting 

in the prosecution of the aforementioned case. 

DATED this                 day of January, 2026. 

      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      YELLOWSTONE COUNTY, MONTANA 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      Chairman 
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      Member 
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      Member 
 
ATTEST: 
 
    
Clerk and Recorder 



   
B.O.C.C. Regular 4. a.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Resolution #25 - 137 Travel & Per Diem Rates 2026
Submitted For:  Matt Kessler, Purchasing Agent  Submitted By: Russell Burton, Comptroller

TOPIC:
Resolution 25-137; 2026 Mileage Reimbursement and Per Diem Rates

BACKGROUND:
The Internal Revenue Services updated their standard mileage rate for 2026. Beginning on January 1st,
2026, the standard mileage rate for use of car (includes vans, pickups or panel trucks) is 72.5 cents per
mile driven for business use. Rates for any mileage over 1,000 miles in a given calendar month will be
reimbursed at 69.5 cents per mile per MCA 2-18-503(b). Montana Association of Counties (MACO) Meal
rates for 2026 (unchanged); * $16.00 for the morning meal * $19.00 for the midday meal * $28.00 for the
evening meal

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the 2026 rates and return a copy to Finance

Attachments
Res 25-137 Travel and Per Diem Reimb Rate 



Resolution No. 25 – 137 
Resolution to Set Travel and Per Diem Reimbursement Rates for Calendar Year 2026 

1 of 1 

YELLOWSTONE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Resolution No. 25- 137 

Resolution to Set Travel and Per Diem Reimbursement Rates for Calendar Year 2026 

WHEREAS, the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) has adopted standard mileage rates for calendar year 2026. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 2-18-503(b) of the Montana Code Annotated “When a privately owned motor 
vehicle is used because a government-owned or government-leased motor vehicle is not available or because the use 
is in the best interest of the governmental entity and a notice of unavailability of a government-owned or government-
leased motor vehicle or a specific exemption is attached to the travel claim, then a rate equal to the mileage allotment 
allowed by the United States internal revenue service for the current year must be paid for the first 1,000 miles and 3 
cents less per mile for all additional miles traveled within a given calendar month.” 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners annually adopt the travel and per diem reimbursement rates. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, 

The Yellowstone County Board of County Commissioners adopts the Attachment AI - Travel Policy; Travel and Per 
Diem Rates. 

Passed and Adopted on the 6th day of January 2026. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
YELLOWSTONE COUNTY, MONTANA 

Mark Morse, Chair 

Michael J Waters, Member ATTEST: 

Chris White, Member Jeff Martin, Clerk and Recorder 



Resolution # 25-137 Attachment AI 

(Replaces AH) 

TRAVEL POLICY 

Yellowstone County 

TRAVEL AND PER DIEM RATES 
Effective date 01/01/2026 

1. Time Period: 01/01/2026 - 12/31/2026
2. Mileage Rate: 72.5 cents per mile. All mileage over 1,000 miles in the same month will be reimbursed at 

69.5 cents per mile.
3. Meals

In State & Out of State 

Breakfast $16.00 

Lunch $19.00 

Dinner $28.00 

4. Lodging:
In State and Out of State: Reasonable and necessary expenses will be reimbursed at actual cost.



   
B.O.C.C. Regular 4. b.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Bond for Lost Warrant
Submitted By: Anna Ullom, Senior Accountant

TOPIC:
Bond for Lost Warrant
 

BACKGROUND:
Bond for Lost Warrant returned on lost/stale dated check.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve reissue.

Attachments
Bond for Lost Warrant 



BOND FOR LOST WARRANT 

On January 7, 2025 Yellowstone County issued a warrant numbered 866991 to 
STURGEON, COLBY K (Principal) in the amount of $2,687.33 . The warrant was drawn 
in payment of PAYROLL FOR 12/16/24-12/31/24 . Principal now attests that the warrant 
has been lost or destroyed , and it has undertaken a diligent search but has been unable to recover 
the warrant. Moreover, Principal has not received payment on the claim. Therefore, Principal has 
requested that Yellowstone County issue a duplicate warrant in the same sum of $2,687.33 to 
replace the lost or destroyed warrant. 

WHEREFORE, Principal agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Yellowstone County and its officers 
from all loss, costs , or damages incurred as a result of issuing the duplicate warrant, should 
Yellowstone County issue a duplicate warrant, and agrees to release any and all claims that principal 
may have against Yellowstone County now or in the future as related to payment of the above stated 
claim. Principal also agrees to pay to any person entitled to receive payment under the original 
warrant, as the lawful holder of the original warrant, all monies received upon the duplicate warrant. 

Further, Principal agrees to bind itself, its heirs , assigns, executors , administrators, successors and 
assigns, jointly and severally, for twice the amount of the original warrant as required by M.C.A. 7-7-
2104 (2) , which is$ 5,374.66 and may be enforced in the event the Principal cashes both the 
original warrant and the replacement warrant. In addition, Principal agrees to pay reasonable 
attorney's fees, and to cover all losses, damages, and other costs incurred by Yellowstone County in 
enforcing its rights under this bond . 

• Signature C ¢.k -= 

]/00 .>/2o-c; l c,,r~ '{51~-r \red 
Mailing Address for replacement check 

City, 

State of 

County of 

APPROVED: 

__ M -----+a n .......... ~~°' __ ) 
~Y_ell_ow_s~sbn~t~) 

Chair, Board of County Commissioners 

: (se 

BRITTNEY HERGENRIDER 
NOT ARY PUBLIC for the 

State of Montana 
Residing at Laurel, Montana 

My Commission Expires 
August18,2027 

OM ltt.AE~ilbW' 
NOTARY PUBLIC for the 

State of Montana 
Residing at Laurel, Montana 

My Commission Expires 
August 18, 2027 

Date 

Replaced with warrant# _____ , dated _ ____ (completed by County) 



   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Metra Trust Check Log for December 2025
Submitted For:  Stoney Field, Metra General Manager 
Submitted By: Charis Krank, Accounting Assistant

TOPIC:
Metra Trust Check Log for December 2025
 

BACKGROUND:
Metra Trust Check Log for December 2025

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Consent item for MetraPark Trust check register

Attachments
Metra Dec 25 Trust Check Log 













   
B.O.C.C. Regular 6. a.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Material and Transportation Agreement with Weave Construction
Submitted For:  Monica Plecker, Public Works Director 
Submitted By: Monica Plecker, Public Works Director

TOPIC:
Material and Transportation Agreement with Weave Construction

BACKGROUND:
Yellowstone County Road and Bridge Department uses a limestone 3/4" minus gravel for some limited
maintenance activities. The County has had great success with this product in the Broadview area and
plans to continue use of the limestone product. The cost of the material is higher than locally sourced
gravel, but the product is proving to require less maintenance over time. This product is not sold or
produced in Yellowstone County. This agreement with Weave authorizes the purchase and transport of
these materials to be stock piled in Broadview as part of a back haul. Thge price is $14.10 per ton and
$549.90 per load. This is an increase of 3.01% from 2025 agreement based on the consumer pricing
index.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve

Attachments
Agreement 



WEAVE INDUSTRIES
P.O. BOX 22745
BILLINGS, MT  59104
Phone (406) 245-8833 - Fax (406) 245-3232

MATERIAL, HANDLING AND TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT
Provided To: Contact:
Yellowstone County Public Works Monica Plecker Date: 12/12/2025
2825 3rd Avenue North, 6th Floor 406-256-2730
Billings, MT 59101 mplecker@yellowstonecountymt.gov

Project Description:

Product Being 
Transported

Base Rate per 
Ton ~Tons per Load FSC

Total Price per 
Load

3/4" Minus Gravel $14.10 39 None $549.90

Special Terms:

- WT will provide the material, transportation and stockpiling.
- Material will be delivered and piled at the storage location throughout the year at WT's discretion, but shall

be subject to YCPW's general direction on timing and quantity desired.
- YCPW shall be responsible for loading and removing the material from their designated pile.
- This agreement will be effective from 1/1/26 - 12/31/26.
- YCPW will have 120 days after the termination of the agreement to remove material.
- WT will invoice, and YCPW will pay monthly for tons delivered evidenced by scale tickets from the source of

the material.
- This agreement is subject to:

1) WT hauling coal from Roundup, MT to Townsend, MT.
2) WT maintaining a byproduct marketing agreement with Graymont on similar terms.
3) WT maintaining an acceptable agreement for leasing land and handling material on similar terms.

- The material is a byproduct, and WT makes no guarantees as to the suitability of the material for any purpose.
- Should YCPW find the material to be unacceptable, YCPW may terminate this agreement at any time upon

written notice to WT and have no further obligations other than for payment of tons delivered prior to notice and
the timely removal of any remaining material.

- This quote will remain in effect for a period of 30 days from the quotation date unless extended in writing by WT.
- Payment terms are net 30 days with a 1.5% finance charge thereafter.
- Credit card payments are accepted but will be assessed a 5% fee.

WE LOOK FORWARD TO SERVING YOUR TRANSPORTATION NEEDS!

Weave Industries

Agreed and Accepted by:

Mark Morse, Chair
Board of County Commissioners

Date

Printed Name

PLEASE RETURN AN EXECUTED COPY TO 
clynch@weaveind.com

TO ACCEPT THE TRANSPORTATION QUOTATION

Purchase, deliver and pile 3/4" minus gravel from Townsend, MT to a stockpile near 15425 Cemetery Rd in 
Broadview, MT.



   
B.O.C.C. Regular 6. b.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Agreement with Tyler Technology for Public Works Permitting
Submitted By: Monica Plecker, Public Works Director

TOPIC:
Agreement with Tyler Technology for Public Works Permitting

BACKGROUND:
Attached is an agreement that PW, IT and Legal worked on for procuring permitting software for the
public works department. This is a budgeted item. Public Works will utilize this for right of way permits,
approach permits, floodplain, encroachment licenses, plan review, etc. It is estimated to be a nine month
deployment until the permits are live. Staff pursued this software using Sourcewell so it is compliant with
procurement procedures. The agreement requires an upfront payment to develop the permits, and then
an annual maintenance fee will be assessed. The initial fee is $100,250 with an estimated additional
$8,000 in travel. Recurring fees are $89,672.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve.

Attachments
Agreement 

























































   
B.O.C.C. Regular 6. c.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Lockwood Sidewalk Change Order
Submitted For:  Logan McIsaac  Submitted By: Logan McIsaac

TOPIC:
Change Order #1 with Askin Construction for Additional Work and Inlet Modifications

BACKGROUND:
Additional work required upon discovery of a culvert that was unaccounted for. The fill and base course
for the sidewalk covered an existing culvert pipe. While inspecting the pipe it was discovered that it
should be cleaned, so the inlet end was cleaned and then the pipe got jetted. Total price for this work is
$2,861.50 and two additional contract days. Dowl recommends approving the work.
One of the planned inlets to handle runoff from Rykken Park/ Rykken Circle required modifying to meet
the requirements of the irrigation district. The change in grading in this area was not requested for a
change in price, as well as the installation of different inlet components, just the parts for  the inlet
modifications were requested for additional compensation.  Total price for the inlet modification is
$1,216.13 and no additional days were requested. Dowl recommends approving the work.

Total requested Change Order price is $4,077.63

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Change Order No.1 for the Lockwood Sidewalk Project.

Attachments
Lockwood Sidewalk Change Order 



 

EJCDC C-941 Change Order 

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the Construction Specifications Institute. 

Page 1 of 1 

 

                                                            Change Order No.   1  .  

Date of Issuance: December 30, 2025 Effective Date: October 21, 2025 
    

Project: 

Yellowstone County TA56(114) Bicycle & 
Pedestrian Facilities Sidewalks - Lockwood 

 

Owner: 

Yellowstone County 

 

Owner's Contract No.: 

Yellowstone County TA56(114) 

 

Contract: 

TA 56(114) Sidewalks - Lockwood 

Date of Contract: 

July 22, 2025 

Contractor: 

Askin Construction, LLC  

Engineer's Project No.: 

4071.22038.01 

 

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: 
A. Cleaning of the culvert and ditch at STA 16+18, including erosion protection.  
B. Inlet modifications at MH-1 and MH-2.  
C. Replace Section 00500 Article 4.02 – CONTRACT TIME with revised Section 00500 Article 4.02 in Attachment 3. 

. 
Attachments (list documents supporting change): 

1. PCO #01 – Ditch Clearing & Culvert Cleaning.  
2. PCO #02 – MH 1 & 2 – 10” Inlet Adjustments. 
3. Section 00500 Article 4.02 – CONTRACT TIME modification. 

  

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price:  Original Contract Times:   Working days   Calendar days 

    Substantial completion (days):   60, no later than 10/31/2025  

 $  492,995.00    Ready for final payment (days):   14  
        
Increase from previously approved Change Orders 
No.   ---   to No.   ---   : 

 
Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.   ---   to No.   ---   : 

   Substantial completion (days):   0  

 $  0.00    Ready for final payment (days):   0  
        

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

    Substantial completion (days):   60  

 $  492,995.00    Ready for final payment (days):   14  
        

Increase of this Change Order:  Increase of this Change Order: 

    Substantial completion (days):   5  

 $ 4,077.63    Ready for final payment (days):   0  
        

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:  Contract Times incorporating approved Change Orders: 

    Substantial completion (days):   65, no later than 12/31/2025  

 $  497,072.63    Ready for final payment (days):   14  
        

RECOMMENDED:  ACCEPTED:  ACCEPTED: 

By:    By:    By:   

        Engineer (Authorized Signature)         Owner (Authorized Signature)           Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date:      Date:   

 

 Date:   



Description of work:

Unit UOM Cost Total

2.0 HR $76.00 $152.00

1.5 HR $64.00 $96.00

2.0 HR $100.00 $200.00

2.0 HR $59.00 $118.00

$0.00

$566.00

1.5 HR $90.00 $135.00

0.5 HR $80.00 $40.00

2.0 HR $115.00 $230.00

2.0 HR $27.00 $54.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$459.00

1.0 LS $1,400.00 $1,400.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,400.00

15% $363.75

3% $72.75

$2,861.50

10/14/2025

Signature & Printed Name of  Project Representative Date Signature of Askin Construction Representative          Date

Schedule Impact              Yes                No

Notes on Contract Time:  TWO (2)  Additional contract days requested

Grand Total

Ditch Clearing & Culvert Cleaning

Item Description

Description

Labor/Manhours

Equipment

Mini Excavator

Driver

Operator

Laborer

Total Labor

Superintendent

Skid Steer

Work Truck

Side Dump

PCO Number/Revision: PCO # 01 / 0

Taxes, Bonds, Insurance

Work Items/Materials

Tru Pipe

Total Equipment

Total Materials

Mark Up

Clearing the ditch at culvert ends to allow Tru Pipe to clean out culvert for 

 ditch drainage. Inlcudes erosion control and rip rap at disturbed ditch areas at culvert ends. 

 

PCO #01

Potential Change Order

Contract: Lockwood Sidewalk

danes
Snapshot



Description of work: 

Unit UOM Cost Total

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

1.0 LS $780.62 $780.62

2.0 EA $125.00 $250.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,030.62

15% $154.59

3% $30.92

$1,216.13

12/1/2025

Signature & Printed Name of  Project Representative Date Signature of Askin Construction Representative          Date

 remaining contract quantity of 11 LF.

PCO #02

Potential Change Order

Contract: Lockwood Sidewalk

MH 1 & 2 - 10" Inlet Adjustments

PCO Number/Revision: PCO # 02 / 1

Taxes, Bonds, Insurance

Work Items/Materials

DSG Materials - Fittings/Rodent Cover

Billings Precast - Manhole Boot(s)

Total Equipment

Total Materials

Mark Up

MH 1 10" Inlet to Manhole to be grouted closed. MH 2 10" Inlet to be 

adjusted to 60 degree and covered with rodent/trash guard. Labor & equipment will be captured on 

Schedule Impact              Yes                No

Notes on Contract Time:  ZERO (0)  Additional contract days requested

Grand Total

Item Description

Description

Labor/Manhours

Equipment

Total Labor



Invoice Invoice Date 11/26/2025
Invoice No. 75814

Bill To
Askin Construction
3922 Coulson Road  E.
Billings, MT 59101-7421

Ship To
Lockwood Sidewalks
Ordered by: Mike

Sales Order No.
P.O. No. / Job No.

Terms Net 30
Rep STEVE

Ship Date 11/26/2025
Ship Via Customer Pickup

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!     WORK SAFE - WE NEED YOU !!

Signature:

REMIT PAYMENT TO

5815 Interstate Avenue
 Billings, Montana 59101
 PHONE (406) 656-6098
BillingsPrecast.com

Billings Precast
P.O. Box 81203

Billings, MT 59108

Item Code DescriptionQty Unit Price Amount
MHB16Y 16Y PSX:DD Rubber Boot Pipe Connector (10.00”-11.10” OD)

1 EA # 188 SS Clamp; 16" dia. Hole
2 125.00 250.00

 All Claims and returned goods MUST be accompanied by this bill.  25% restocking fee on all returned items.  NO returns on special build items.

Total $250.00

MMadsen
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Invoice

REMIT TO:
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP INC DBA DSG
PO BOX 74007497
CHICAGO, IL 60674-7497

CUSTOMER NUMBER CUSTOMER PO NUMBER JOB NAME / RELEASE NUMBER

WRITER SHIP VIA SHIP DATE ORDER DATE

WILL CALL 11/25/2025Bryan Koppes

68827 LOCKWOOD SIDEWALK

ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

BILL TO:

ASKIN CONSTRUCTION LLC
3922 COULSON RD
BILLINGS, MT 59101-7421

SHIP TO:

ASKIN CONSTRUCTION LLC
3922 COULSON RD
BILLINGS, MT 59101-7421

11/25/2025

SHIP QTY

INVOICE DATE

PAGE NO.

INVOICE NUMBER

S105250084.00111/25/2025

1 of 1
DSG - BILLINGS WW
7128 COMMERCIAL AVE
BILLINGS, MT 59101-6256
Phone 406-294-4455
Fax 406-294-4459

TERMS

Net 25th Prx

SALESPERSON

*House Accounts

ORDERED BY MIKE

10" SEWER 45 BEND (GXG)1ea 1ea 274.245/ea 274.25
Pn: 52518
10" SEWER 22-1/2 BEND (GXG)1ea 1ea 291.933/ea 291.93
Pn: 25785

Thank You for Your Business!!

Past Due invoices will be subject to 1.50% late charge.

** REPRINT ** REPRINT ** REPRINT **

Printed By: JOELUND on 12/1/2025 3:29:42 PM CST

Subtotal 566.18

S&H Charges 0.00

Tax 0.00

Amount Due 566.18

Invoice is due by 12/25/2025

danes
Snapshot

MMadsen
Snapshot



Invoice

REMIT TO:
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP INC DBA DSG
PO BOX 74007497
CHICAGO, IL 60674-7497

CUSTOMER NUMBER CUSTOMER PO NUMBER JOB NAME / RELEASE NUMBER

WRITER SHIP VIA SHIP DATE ORDER DATE

CNTR 11/26/2025Frank Barnes

68827 68827

ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE

BILL TO:

ASKIN CONSTRUCTION LLC
3922 COULSON RD
BILLINGS, MT 59101-7421

SHIP TO:

ASKIN CONSTRUCTION LLC
3922 COULSON RD
BILLINGS, MT 59101-7421

11/26/2025

SHIP QTY

INVOICE DATE

PAGE NO.

INVOICE NUMBER

S105251621.00111/26/2025

1 of 1
DSG - BILLINGS WW
7128 COMMERCIAL AVE
BILLINGS, MT 59101-6256
Phone 406-294-4455
Fax 406-294-4459

TERMS

Net 25th Prx

SALESPERSON

*House Accounts

ORDERED BY BIG MIKE

10" SEWER CAP (H)1ea 1ea 149.917/ea 149.92
Pn: 41564

Thank You for Your Business!!

Past Due invoices will be subject to 1.50% late charge.

** REPRINT ** REPRINT ** REPRINT **

Printed By: JOELUND on 12/1/2025 3:59:56 PM CST

Subtotal 149.92

S&H Charges 0.00

Tax 0.00

Amount Due 149.92

Invoice is due by 01/25/2026

MMadsen
Snapshot



ASKIN CONSTRUCTION LLC
3922 COULSON RD
BILLINGS, MT 59101-7421

DSG - BILLINGS WW
7128 COMMERCIAL AVE
BILLINGS, MT 59101-6256
Phone 406-294-4455
Fax 406-294-4459

Quotation

CUSTOMER NUMBER CUSTOMER PO NUMBER JOB NAME / RELEASE NUMBER SALESPERSON

SHIP VIA TERMS QUOTE DATE FREIGHT ALLOWED

*House Accounts

WILL CALL 11/26/2025Net 25th Prx

68827 LOCKWOOD SIDEWALK

ORDER QTY DESCRIPTION Unit Price EXT PRICE

QUOTE TO:

ASKIN CONSTRUCTION LLC
3922 COULSON RD
BILLINGS, MT 59101-7421

SHIP TO:

No

ORDERED BY

MIKE

EXPIRATION DATE

PAGE NO.

QUOTE NUMBER

S10525273312/26/2025

1 of 1

WRITER

Bryan Koppes
bryan.koppes@dsgsupply.com

PART NO

10" RODENT GUARD BAND TYPE (RG10BT) ***ITEM PROCURED***1ea 64.518/ea 64.52626995

Subtotal

S&H Charges

Amount Due

64.52

0.00

64.52

Printed By: JOELUND on 12/1/2025 3:30:36 PM CST

TAX IS NOT INCLUDED IN PRICE ON BID/QUOTE
All quotations are made in accordance with our interpretation of the
plans and specifications and include only the materials listed,
subject to correction for errors. Deviations in quantities may modify
prices quoted. Due to fluctuating market conditions,the prices listed
in this quote may change at any time without prior notice. In the
event of a price increase, any unfilled portion of any order will be
billed at the price in effect at the time of shipment. DSG shall not
be liable for failure to deliver or delivery performance due to
causes beyond our reasonable control.
A Summary of DSG standard terms & conditions of sales can be found at
www.dsgsupply.com/terms.

MMadsen
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

www.westlakepipe.com

Municipal

GASKETED SDR 35 SEWER FITTINGS 
G-Series

INJECTION MOLDED IN SIZES 4" – 12"
FABRICATED IN SIZES 15" – 36"
Our SDR35 gasketed sewer fittings are designed for maximum performance in the most 
demanding environments along with ease of installation. Heavy duty reducing branches 
utilizing a minimum of SDR18 wall thickness are used in injection molded 8", 10" and 12" 
tees, wyes, and tee-wyes to reinforce the strength of important branch intersections. A 
robust, high performance gasket protects the system by preventing infiltration and  
ex-filtration.

Special features are incorporated to facilitate assembly; an extended pre-alignment lead in which  
aids in the proper placement of pipe and fittings, and our square pipe stop which resists pipe  
push-through from over insertion.

Our backwater valves are designed to be integrated with this series.

DESIGN ADVANTAGES
  ·  �Reinforced wall thickness at key branch intersections to SDR18 for added protection from stress and  

breakage. Injection molded joint withstands 50 psi hydrostatic pressure and 22" mercury vacuum pressure
  ·  �Integrated engineered gasket and a one-piece bell for maximum system performance
  ·  �Specially-designed square pipe stop prevents damage from over insertion, requires 30% more force  

before spearing
  ·  �Pre-alignment lead in allows an easy and timely installation
  ·  �Triple Certification Listing

APPLICATIONS
  ·  �Non-pressure drainage of sewer and surface water.

TYPICAL USES
Lateral Connections to Municipal Sewers 
  ·  Sanitary
  ·  Storm
Surface Drainage
  ·  Area drainage
  ·  Parking lot drainage

SHORT TERM SPECIFICATIONS
Injection Molded Fittings: 
Sizes 4" through 12" injection molded gasketed SDR 35 sewer fittings shall be manufactured in accordance  
with ASTM D3034, ASTM F1336, and CSA B182.2. They shall be injection molded from virgin PVC compound  
having a cell classification of 12454 or 13343 in accordance with, and certified by the National Sanitation  
Foundation (NSF), to meet ASTM D1784. 

©2024  Westlake Pipe & Fittings    All rights reserved    MU-PS-023-US-EN-0924.1
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www.westlakepipe.com

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

Municipal

©2024  Westlake Pipe & Fittings    All rights reserved    MU-PS-023-US-EN-0924.1

GASKETED SDR 35 SEWER FITTINGS | G-Series

Fabricated Fittings:
Our fabricated fittings are manufactured from ASTM D3034 PVC SDR35 Sewer Pipe. Fabricated fittings are available up to 36" in
diameter. They are third-party certified to CSA B182.2 and meet the requirements of ASTM D3034 and F1336. 

Gaskets:
Gaskets shall be manufactured in accordance with ASTM F477 or ASTM F913. Gaskets shall be firmly seated in fitting in order to ensure 
proper installation and to prevent dislocation or misalignment during system assembly. Gasket joints must comply with ASTM D3212 
Internal Pressure Test (exfiltration) and Vacuum Test (infiltration) at 5 degrees of gasket joint deflection.

CERTIFICATION
Our Gasketed SDR 35 sewer fittings shall be certified by the National Sanitation Foundation (NSF) and, in applicable configurations, by the 
International Association of Plumbing and Municipal Officials (IAPMO) to meet ASTM D3034, and by the Canadian Standards Association 
(CSA) to meet CSA B182.2.

MMadsen
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Band-Type Rat GuardsTM   
 

Avoid irritating and costly plugged drainage systems with Band-Type Rat Guards. 
 
 Zinc dichromate plating resists corrosion.       
 Easy to install. No drilling required. 
 Designed to fit 6" through 24" CMP, PVC, and other similar types of pipe.  
 Not designed for use on corrugated plastic tubing.   
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Size 
Diameter of 
Center Bars 

Approx. Bar 
Spacing 

Band Spec 
Range of Measurements for  

OD of CMP, PVC, Etc. 

6" 5/16" 1.07" 1/8" x 1" 5.75" to 7" 

8" 5/16" 1.19" 1/8" x 1" 7.75" to 9" 

10" 5/16" 1.19" 1/8" x 1" 9.75" to 11" 

12" 5/16" 1.19" & 1" 1/8" x 11/4" 12" to 14" 

15" 5/16" 1.69" & 1.44" 1/8" x 11/4" 15" to 17" 

18" 5/16" 1.88" & 1.50" 1/8" x 11/4" 18" to 20" 

24" 5/16" 1" 3/16" x 2" 24" to 26" 

8" 

24" 

12" Band-Type Rat Guard 
installed onto CMP pipe. 

All bars are MIG welded 
on both sides. 

1462 340th St. 

Adair, IA 50002 
 
 

641-742-5211 
800-232-4742 

 

www.agridrain.com 

info@agridrain.com 

 

danes
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SIDEWALKS - LOCKWOOD 

CO-1 ATTACHMENT 3 

 

 Sidewalks - Lockwood 

30-Dec-25 Page 1 of 1 CO-1 Attachment 3 

Replace Section 00500 Article 4.02 – CONTRACT TIME as follows: 

SECTION 00500 ARTICLE 4.02 - CONTRACT TIME 

4.02  Days to achieve Substantial Completion and Final Completion. 

A.  There are two (2) milestones for Substantial Completion on the Project as follows: 

1. The Work on the Project, except for Gravel Surface Restoration, Landscape Restoration and any 

Change Order work, will be substantially complete within 65 calendar days from the date when 

the Contract Time commences to run as provided in paragraph 2.03 of the General Conditions. 

2. All Work will be substantially complete not later than December 31, 2025.  

B.  Final completion of the Work shall be within   14   calendar days after the date of Substantial 

Completion. 

 



   
B.O.C.C. Regular 6. d.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: 2026 Yellowstone River Salt Cedar Project Grant
Submitted For:  Joe Lockwood, Supervisor  Submitted By: Joe Lockwood, Supervisor

TOPIC:
2026 Yellowstone River Salt Cedar Project

BACKGROUND:
Treating and mapping salt cedar infestations on the Yellowstone River in Yellowstone County. This
project started in 2007 and is a continuing project. This project started at the Stillwater/Yellowstone
County line and is currently just west of the Bundy Bridge located just west of the Bundy Bridge near the
Pompey's Pillar National Monument.
350 characters max.  YCWD applies for a grant through the Montana Noxious Weed Trust Fund to help
with the treatment and mapping cost of these projects.  This is a yearly project and this year we are
applying for $40,000.00 to help cover half the labor cost for the project as the weed district will pay the
other half of the $80,000.00 labor bill.  We have plenty of herbicide mix for this years project so we wont
have to purchase anymore unless absolutely necessary.  

The purpose of this project is to continue an aggressive effort to eradicate the Salt cedar from the main
channel of the Yellowstone River corridor, directly downstream from the 2007 - 2024 treatment locations.
Salt cedar, which is a category 2 state listed noxious weed, is a priority concern within Montana and
regionally; and scientifically the effort should be initiated at the upper ends of the affected watershed. 
Yellowstone County Weed District estimates that there are approximately 25,000 plus acres of Salt Cedar
trees in the Yellowstone River corridor in Yellowstone County alone.  The density of salt cedar that we
are encountering is exploding at an exponential rate.  The islands that we are monitoring and treating are
larger than the island acreage that we monitored and treated during the early years of the project.  The
current treatment areas are densely populated with a lot of reseeding occurring within a few feet to
several yards around current infestations.  With these areas developing at the rate that they are I can only
imagine that we are going to be dealing with super hight densities of salt cedar down river from where we
are currently working.  The rate at which the salt cedar is spreading inhibits YCWD from contributing all
that is required for this daunting task without additional assistance from other sources.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Review and approve; No further action is required after approval.  YCWD appreciates your past support
and future support of this important project. 

Thank You
Joe Lockwood
Weed Coordinator
YCWD

Attachments
2026 Yellowstone River Salt Cedar Project Grant Application 



























   
B.O.C.C. Regular 6. e.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: NOIA RSID Chip Seal
Submitted For:  Logan McIsaac  Submitted By: Logan McIsaac

TOPIC:
Notice of Intent to Award RSID Chip Seal Project to Hardrives Construction
 

BACKGROUND:
Bids were received 12/15/2025 and opened 12/16/2025. A selection committee reviewed the bids and is
making the recommendation of award to Hardrives Construction, Inc. for the total bid price of
$1,317,845.10. This is the bid amount with the alternate that replaces bid item 38 and all RSIDs that were
let are planned to be awarded.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
N/A

Attachments
NOIA RSID Chip Seal 



Yellowstone County

Finance Department

Notice of Intent to Award

Solicitation Title: 2026 RSID County Wide Chip Seal

Solicitation Close Date: December 16, 2025

Notice of Intent to Award Posting Date: January 13, 2026

Yellowstone County intends to award a contract to the apparent successful 
bidder/offeror of the above-mentioned solicitation. This Notice of Intent to Award shall 
not be considered a binding commitment by the County.

In accordance with relevant statutes and policies, the County has made available for 
public inspection the relevant bid tab/scoring matrix for the above-mentioned
solicitation. Comments from the public regarding the proposed award must be submitted 
in writing to the Purchasing Agent at the email address listed below within this seven-
day notice period.

Purchasing Agent/Contact Information: Matt Kessler, 
mkessler@yellowstonecountymt.gov

Apparent Successful Offeror(s)
Hardrives Construction, Inc.

Unsuccessful Offeror(s)
Knife River – Billings



   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: YCDF- Montana Dental Services contract 2026
Submitted By: Carol Redler

TOPIC:
Montana Dental Services Professional Services Contract for YCDF
 

BACKGROUND:
Renewal of existing agreement which expires on 1/31/26. There are no changes to the contract in 2026.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve and sign.

Attachments
MDS 2026 















   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: PARS
Submitted By: Teri Reitz, Board Clerk

TOPIC:
PERSONNEL ACTION REPORTS - Sheriff's Office - 2 Appointments; County Attorney - 2
Appointments; Finance - 1 Appointment

BACKGROUND:
See attached. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve. 

Attachments
PARS 
PARS1 













   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Payroll Audit
Submitted By: Teri Reitz, Board Clerk

TOPIC:
Payroll Audit December 16 to December 31, 2025
 

BACKGROUND:
See attached. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Place to file. 

Attachments
Payroll Audit 





   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Letter from Montana Department of Transportation
Submitted By: Teri Reitz, Board Clerk

TOPIC:
Letter from MDT Regarding Violations of Project Specific Agreement for Off-System Bridge -
L56302000+03001 in Yellowstone County
 

BACKGROUND:
See attached letter. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Place to file. 

Attachments
MDT Letter 



Project Development & Delivery 
Phone: (406) 444-7292 

2701 Prospect ▪ PO Box 201001 
Helena MT 59620-1001

TTY: (800) 335–7592 
 mdt.mt.gov 

Director Christopher Dorrington 

January 7, 2026

Mark Morse 
Mike Waters 
Chris White 
Yellowstone County Commissioners 
PO Box 35000 
Billings, MT 59107 
mmorse@yellowstonecountymt.gov 
mwaters@yellowstonecountymt.gov 
cwhite@yellowstonecountymt.gov  

RE: Violations of Project Specific Agreement for off-system bridge number (NBI) 
L56302000+03001 in Yellowstone County  

Dear Messrs. Morse, Waters, and White: 

On October 9, 2024, the Montana Department of Transportation (MDT) and Yellowstone 
County executed the Project Specific Agreement for scour mitigation to NBI Bridge Number 
L56302000+03001. Under the Agreement, Yellowstone County agreed, among other things, that 
it: 

“will complete an MDT form environmental checklist (form MDT-ENV-006, available on 
MDT’s website), along with any required supporting documentation, and submit to 
MDT for review and subsequent MEPA activities.” Art. II, § 3.  

“shall be responsible for complying with MEPA and all other applicable federal, state, 
local and tribal environmental laws, rules, and regulations.” Art. II, § 5. 

“will not begin construction on the Project prior to MDT approval to commence work, 
prior to obtaining all required permitting, prior to any required environmental 
consultations, or prior to the completion of the MEPA process.” Art. II, § 6.   

Yellowstone County’s cost recovery under the Agreement is “subject to other terms and 
conditions of this Agreement.” Art. III, § 1.  

MDT has obtained information indicating that Yellowstone County has begun 
construction of the Project without submitting the MDT environmental checklist, without MDT 
approval to commence work, prior to required environmental consultations, and prior to 



2 
 

completion of the MEPA process. To the extent that construction has begun, Yellowstone 
County has violated Article II, Sections 3, 5, and 6 of the Agreement.  

 
Please cease any further construction work or activities on the Project and take all 

necessary actions to cure the violations identified above as soon as possible. Thank you for your 
time and prompt attention to this matter. I am available for any questions.  

 
 
Regards,  

    

 
 

 
Ryan Dahlke, P.E. 
Statewide Project Development Engineer 
Montana Department of Transportation 
 
 
 
 

 
 
CC:  Jeff Martin, Yellowstone County Clerk & Recorder  

jmartin@yellowstonecountymt.gov   
 Jay Anderson, Yellowstone County Deputy Public Works Director 
 janderson@yellowstonecountymt.gov  
 Monica Plecker, Yellowstone County Public Works Director  

mplecker@yellowstonecountymt.gov  
 



   
B.O.C.C. Regular 3. a.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: ARPA SLFRF Compliance Report for Period Oct - Dec 2025 (FINAL)
Submitted By: Anna Ullom, Senior Accountant

TOPIC:
ARPA SLFRF Compliance Report for the Period of Oct - Dec 2025 (FINAL)

BACKGROUND:
ARPA SLFRF Compliance Report for the period of Oct - Dec 2025 (FINAL).

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
File item.

Attachments
ARPA SLFRF Quarterly Report 10.1-12.31.25 FINAL Report 



SLFRF Compliance Report - SLT-2489 - P&E Report - Q4 2025 
Report Period : Quarter 4 2025 (October-December)

Recipient Profile

Recipient Information

Recipient UEI FNVKTJD3B7C1

Recipient TIN 816001449

Recipient Legal Entity Name Yellowstone County, Montana

Recipient Type Metro City or County

FAIN

CFDA No./Assistance Listing

Recipient Address PO Box 35003

Recipient Address 2

Recipient Address 3

Recipient City Billings

Recipient State/Territory MT

Recipient Zip5 59107

Recipient Zip+4

Recipient Reporting Tier

Tier 2. Metropolitan cities and counties with a population
below 250,000 residents that are allocated more than $10
million in SLFRF funding, and NEUs that are allocated
more than $10 million in SLFRF funding

Base Year Fiscal Year End Date 6/30/2025

Discrepancies Explanation

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes



Project Overview

Up to and including this reporting period, have revenue
replacement funds been allocated to government services
and reflected in the below projects?

Yes

Project Name: Extension / 4H HVAC System

Project Identification Number A11

Project Expenditure Category 1-Public Health

Project Expenditure Subcategory
1.4-Prevention in Congregate Settings (Nursing Homes,
Prisons/Jails, Dense Work Sites, Schools, Child care
facilities, etc.)

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $132,880.00

Program income earned prior to December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income expended of the amount earned prior to
December 31, 2024

$0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $132,880.00

Total Cumulative Expenditures $132,880.00

Current Period Obligations $0.00

Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description Replacement of HVAC System in the 4-H Building.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$132,880.00

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following
enumerated uses

Installation and improvement of ventilation systems

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

1 Imp General Public

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

The structure is used for 4-H meetings, displays, and during
Fair time. The ventilation system installed was archaic and
ineffective, and installed incorrectly by volunteers many
years ago. Moisture and contamination issues were also a
concern, especially with the building catering directly to the
public.

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

The public accesses this building for the benefit of 4-H
programs, so a replacement HVAC system is a simple and
effective solution to the problem.

Project Name: Short Term Detention Facility



Project Identification Number A13

Project Expenditure Category 6-Revenue Replacement

Project Expenditure Subcategory 6.1-Provision of Government Services

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $5,723,929.50

Total Cumulative Obligations $5,723,929.50

Total Cumulative Expenditures $5,723,929.50

Current Period Obligations $0.00

Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description

Design and construction of a Detainee Short-Term Holding
Facility to address the population of offenders that are
committing multiple crimes in a short period of time and are
blatantly defying the criminal justice system. These
individuals disrespect law enforcement, fail to appear in
court, avoid warrants and continue to be free in the
community. The city and county will develop a short-term
detention facility (STDF) that will be used to detail low-risk
offenders who pose a risk to the community but are not
charged with a severe crime and are not being held in the
limited space at the Yellowstone County Detention Facility
(YCDF). The STDF will be a detention facility with most
inmates being released on a bond and/or other pre-trial
monitoring after arraignment or initial appearance. The
intent is for local law enforcement to regain the ability to
imminently detain individuals in the community who pose a
risk to the community but are not currently held at the
YCDF due to a lack of available space.

Project Name: County Admin Building - HVAC

Project Identification Number A12

Project Expenditure Category 1-Public Health

Project Expenditure Subcategory
1.4-Prevention in Congregate Settings (Nursing Homes,
Prisons/Jails, Dense Work Sites, Schools, Child care
facilities, etc.)

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $1,643,255.52

Program income earned prior to December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income expended of the amount earned prior to
December 31, 2024

$0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $1,643,255.52

Total Cumulative Expenditures $1,643,255.52

Current Period Obligations ($147,349.48)

Current Period Expenditures $268,591.12



Project Description Replacement of outdated HVAC/ventilation system in new
County Administration building.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$1,790,605.00

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following
enumerated uses

Installation and improvement of ventilation systems

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

1 Imp General Public

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

This is the new County Administration building, where all
non-court services will be located/offered. The public
accesses these buildings on a daily basis.

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Since this building is for the use of the general public, it is
essential it is safe for the public to use. An updated and
effective ventilation system is a simple way to achieve this.

Project Name: County Admin Building - Plumbing

Project Identification Number A14

Project Expenditure Category 6-Revenue Replacement

Project Expenditure Subcategory 6.1-Provision of Government Services

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $2,072,039.76

Total Cumulative Obligations $2,072,039.76

Total Cumulative Expenditures $2,072,039.76

Current Period Obligations $147,349.48

Current Period Expenditures $199,164.29

Project Description

Replacing the plumbing in the new County Administration
during the renovation to prepare it for moving non-court
related services to the building. Normally expensed out of
the capital improvement fund.

Project Name: Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Project Identification Number A6

Project Expenditure Category 5-Infrastructure

Project Expenditure Subcategory 5.18-Water and Sewer: Other

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $15,496,879.33

Program income earned prior to December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income expended of the amount earned prior to
December 31, 2024

$0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00



Total Cumulative Obligations $15,496,879.33

Total Cumulative Expenditures $15,496,879.33

Current Period Obligations $0.00

Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description Upgrades on the campus to allow continued use of the
facility for evacuation locations and other emergency uses

Projected/actual construction start date 8/22/2022

Projected/actual initiation of operations date 10/31/2022

Location Type(for broadband, geospatial location data) Address

Location Details 308 6th Ave North Billings MT 59101

Public Water System (PWS) ID Number MT0000153

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
Permit Number

n/a

Median Household Income of service area $60,032.00

Lowest Quintile Income of the service area $17,634.00

Does the project prioritize local hires? Yes

Does the project have a Community Benefit Agreement,
with a description of any such agreement?

No

Project Name: Huntley Water & Sewer

Project Identification Number A5

Project Expenditure Category 7-Administrative

Project Expenditure Subcategory 7.2-Transfers to Other Units of Government

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $25,000.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $25,000.00

Total Cumulative Expenditures $25,000.00

Current Period Obligations  

Current Period Expenditures  

Project Description ARPA Competitive grant match for Huntley Water & Sewer
District.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? No

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

4 Imp HHs that experienced increased food or housing
insecurity

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

ARPA Competitive grant match for Huntley Water & Sewer
district.

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Went to discussion with the board of commissioners.

Project Name: Prevention in Congregate Settings



Project Identification Number A4

Project Expenditure Category 1-Public Health

Project Expenditure Subcategory
1.4-Prevention in Congregate Settings (Nursing Homes,
Prisons/Jails, Dense Work Sites, Schools, Child care
facilities, etc.)

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $4,609.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $4,609.00

Total Cumulative Expenditures $4,609.00

Current Period Obligations  

Current Period Expenditures  

Project Description

Lux electrostatic backpack sprayer for disinfectant, for use at
the Youth services center.
Body temperature scanners for use at the detention facility
for incoming inmates, attorneys, and inmate labor working
in the kitchen, in response to a COVID outbreak at the
detention facility.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$4,609.00

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following
enumerated uses

Acquisition of equipment for COVID-19 prevention and
treatment

Please identify the dollar amount of the total project
spending that is allocated towards evidence-based
interventions

$4,609.00

Is a program evaluation of the project being conducted? No

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

1 Imp General Public

Is a program evaluation of the project being conducted? No

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

Equipment to prevent infection in YSC and Detention
Facilities

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Equipment to prevent infection in YSC and Detention
Facilities, to allow them to continue running and serving the
community and general public.

Project Name: Equipment for Remote Education/Court

Project Identification Number A3

Project Expenditure Category 1-Public Health

Project Expenditure Subcategory 1.7-Other COVID-19 Public Health Expenses (including
Communications, Enforcement, Isolation/Quarantine)

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $15,972.37

Program income earned prior to December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00



Program income expended of the amount earned prior to
December 31, 2024

$0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $15,972.37

Total Cumulative Expenditures $15,972.37

Current Period Obligations $0.00

Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description

Remote learning wifi and cabling for the Youth Services
Center. Virtual teleconferencing equipment for court
arraignments for Justice Court to connect to Yellowstone
Detention Facility

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$15,972.37

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following
enumerated uses

Technology infrastructure to adapt government operations

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

6 Imp For services to address lost instructional time in K-12
schools

Secondary Impacted and/or Disproportionately Impacted
populations

1 Imp General Public

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

Remote learning wifi and cabling for youth services center;
teleconferencing equipment for arraignments between Jail
and Justice Court.

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Necessary cabling infrastructure to allow youth in our
juvenile detention centers to receive education safely.
Updated teleconferencing equipment for use in arraignments
between the Jail and Justice Court.

Project Name: Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Project Identification Number A10

Project Expenditure Category 1-Public Health

Project Expenditure Subcategory
1.4-Prevention in Congregate Settings (Nursing Homes,
Prisons/Jails, Dense Work Sites, Schools, Child care
facilities, etc.)

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $1,356,565.40

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $1,356,565.40

Total Cumulative Expenditures $1,356,565.40

Current Period Obligations $0.00



Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description Upgrades to air handler units, HVAC, Hepa filtration, and
propane air standby facility

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$3,350,000.00

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following
enumerated uses

Installation and improvement of ventilation systems

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

1 Imp General Public

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

To address Metra's facilities capability to withstand
long-term emergencies in cases of utility distruptions,
long-term alternative power, and a back-up heating system
fuel for the facility's use as an emergency shelter with heat
and power. To update our central HVAC system to reduce
the spread of communicable disease and assist in the
facility's use as a centralized public health center.

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

The Metrapark Arena was utilized as a centralized public
health center during the COVID pandemic, staging areas for
emergency personnel/equipment, field hospital, shelter for
displaced individuals/animals, and a public vaccination site.
Improvements to the air quality system and back-up
generator will assist in this.

Project Name: Lockwood TEDD

Project Identification Number A8

Project Expenditure Category 7-Administrative

Project Expenditure Subcategory 7.2-Transfers to Other Units of Government

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $726,552.23

Program income earned prior to December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income expended of the amount earned prior to
December 31, 2024

$0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $726,552.23

Total Cumulative Expenditures $726,552.23

Current Period Obligations $0.00

Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description

Funding the engineering costs for Lockwood Targeted
Economic Development District (TEDD), to assist in the
project to extend sewer and water infrastructure to the area
north of Interstate 90 near the community of Lockwood, to



address the reliance on septic and drain field systems which
have led to high nitrate levels and other groundwater
concerns.

Project Name: County Attorney

Project Identification Number A7

Project Expenditure Category
3-Public Health-Negative Economic Impact: Public Sector
Capacity

Project Expenditure Subcategory 3.4-Public Sector Capacity: Effective Service Delivery

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $996,901.51

Total Cumulative Obligations $996,901.51

Total Cumulative Expenditures $996,901.51

Current Period Obligations  

Current Period Expenditures  

Project Description

Violent drug crime significantly increased as a result of the
pandemic. Prosecuting this crime within the local criminal
justice system has been further complicated by delays in
case resolution time frames directly created by the COVID
pandemic. To address increased crime, court case backlogs,
and extended pre-trial or pre-revocation hearing status of
defendants in YCAO, Yellowstone County will provide 2
prosecutors and 2 paralegals over the course of three years to
address this problem. Additionally, a software upgrade is
included in this to help with a faster processing for all the
above.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$207,538.77

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following
enumerated uses

Other (please specify)

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

The 4 positions will assist in processing and prosecuting the
crimes committed in the Downtown Billings corridor,
directly affecting American Indians and Alaska Natives,
who have been disproportionately impacted by the
pandemic-related surge in crime, as victims (4.9% of
population, 21% of victims) and offenders (39% of charges).

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Felony cases are taking longer to prosecute and work
through the court system putting immense pressure on the
local detention facility, the district court, the prosecutors,
and defense attorneys. There are more defendants awaiting
trial or revocation hearing, and because there are more
uncharged suspects, there are more criminal suspects and
defendants on the streets in Billings. Violent crime increased
almost 40% between 6/20-8/21 compared to the previous 12
months.

Project Name: YWCA Building

Project Identification Number A9



Project Expenditure Category 2-Negative Economic Impacts

Project Expenditure Subcategory 2.34-Assistance to Impacted Nonprofit Organizations
(Impacted or Disproportionately Impacted)

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $200,000.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $200,000.00

Total Cumulative Expenditures $200,000.00

Current Period Obligations  

Current Period Expenditures  

Project Description Funding assistance for YWCA Billings' Domestic violence
program and Gateway Horizons Shelter.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? No

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

11 Imp Classes of NPs designated as negatively
economically impacted

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

As a result of the COVID pandemic, a surge in violent crime
and increased substance abuse across the county and the
region, there has been a large spike in the number of
domestic violence cases. Those trends and the demand for
services and sheltering for victims are not subsiding. To
augment our capability to assist victims and prevent them
from becoming homeless, YWCA Billings has embarked on
building another shelter to expand our current capacity by
300 percent.

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Yellowstone County provided $200,000 of ARPA funds for
the new Gateway Horizons Shelter. The project cost is $4
million. YWCA has raised $2.6 million to move the project
forward.

Number of Non-Profits served (by program if recipient
establishes multiple separate non-profit assistance programs)

1

Project Name: Sanitation Devices

Project Identification Number A1

Project Expenditure Category 1-Public Health

Project Expenditure Subcategory 1.5-Personal Protective Equipment

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $53,850.00

Program income earned prior to December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income expended of the amount earned prior to
December 31, 2024

$0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $53,850.00

Total Cumulative Expenditures $53,850.00



Current Period Obligations $0.00

Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description
Kart Kleen entrance units and disinfectant lockers for the
detention facility. Incident response bags and PPE units for
Sheriff's office patrol officers.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$53,850.00

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following
enumerated uses

Other (please specify)

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

1 Imp General Public

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

Staff were contracting COVID-19, leading to staffing
shortages in the detention facility and for patrol officers.

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Use of PPE for detention and patrol officers reduces those
infected and reduces the need for overtime with existing
staff.

Project Name: Digital Screens / Public Address System

Project Identification Number A2

Project Expenditure Category 1-Public Health

Project Expenditure Subcategory 1.7-Other COVID-19 Public Health Expenses (including
Communications, Enforcement, Isolation/Quarantine)

Status To Completion Completed

Adopted Budget $2,882,199.38

Program income earned prior to December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income earned on project after December 31, 2024 $0.00

Program income expended of the amount earned prior to
December 31, 2024

$0.00

Program income reported after Q4 2024 expended $0.00

Program income obligated by December 31, 2024 of the
amount earned prior to December 31, 2024

$0.00

Total Cumulative Obligations $2,882,199.38

Total Cumulative Expenditures $2,882,199.38

Current Period Obligations $0.00

Current Period Expenditures $0.00

Project Description

In First Interstate Arena, upgrade LED Video
Display/signage, security system, and public address system
to allow evacuation notices and other public safety
announcements.

Does this project include a capital expenditure? Yes

What is the Total expected capital expenditure, including
pre-development costs, if applicable

$1,467,042.00

Type of capital expenditures, based on the following



enumerated uses Other (please specify)

Capital Expenditure Justification
The First Interstate Bank facility is used as a emergency
facility during such public emergencies like COVID-19.
This project will better adapt the facility in its use as such.

What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted
population does this project primarily serve?

1 Imp General Public

Brief description of structure and objectives of assistance
program(s), including public health or negative economic
impact experienced

Intended to improve the facility for evacuation notices and
other public safety announcements in case of emergencies

Brief description of recipient’s approach to ensuring that
response is reasonable and proportional to a public health or
negative economic impact of Covid-19

Intended to improve the facility for evacuation notices and
other public safety announcements in case of emergencies,
facility is used by all residents of the county.



Subrecipients

Subrecipient Name: Hardy Construction Co

TIN 810241559

Unique Entity Identifer DJ4JNBQJY646

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 420 North 25th Street

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59101

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: G & T Plumbing & Mechanical, LLC.

TIN 810510095

Unique Entity Identifer KLCSPPBJAHC4

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 PO BOX 21613

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59104

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: KLJ Engineering LLC

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer H3XFRE37GWP8

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 4585 Coleman St

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Bismarck



State ND

Zip 58503

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: Coneer Engineering Inc

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer T3T8P7EKEG35

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 1629 AVENUE D STE C7

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59102

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: Terracon Consultants, Inc.

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer GNCLMLJU1KB9

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 PO Box 959673

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City St Louis

State MO

Zip 63195

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: JTL Group, Inc

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer QVHTMF23W4H9

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 4014 Hesper Road



Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59106

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: Star Service, Inc

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer JCM4GMENHMD8

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 26 S 2th St

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59101

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: Conditioned Air Systems, Inc

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer VUAJZV9KUUF7

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 455 Washington Street

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59101

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: Dick Anderson Construction, Inc

TIN



Unique Entity Identifer WLDASQUKLTA9

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 3424 E US Highway 12

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Helena

State MT

Zip 59601

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: HIGH TECH SOLUTIONS-SYSTEMS GROUP, INC

TIN 472403909

Unique Entity Identifer XV8HAL8E3YB7

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 PO Box 51475

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City BILLINGS

State MT

Zip 59105

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive 80% or
more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive $25 million
or more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

Subrecipient Name: Hulteng CCM Inc

TIN 010807465

Unique Entity Identifer ZWWGFHB2NEU2

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 6417 Trade Center Ave

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59101



Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive 80% or
more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive $25 million
or more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

Subrecipient Name: Montana Broom & Brush Co

TIN 810286714

Unique Entity Identifer FKEAKL218LK1

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 PO Box 3840

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Butte

State MT

Zip 59701

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive 80% or
more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive $25 million
or more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

Subrecipient Name: Epcon Sign Co

TIN 810360725

Unique Entity Identifer SD1LTKE93L29

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 PO Box 21239

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59104

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive 80% or
more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No



In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive $25 million
or more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

Subrecipient Name: KART KLEEN LLC

TIN 834421771

Unique Entity Identifer XFGPPENSLY83

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 219 MANSION HEIGHTS DRIVE

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City MISSOULA

State MT

Zip 59803

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

TIN 830250392

Unique Entity Identifer KWAAEL3M2NM4

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 611 SKYLINE ROAD

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City LARAMIE

State WY

Zip 82070

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: ACE ELECTRIC INC

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer NGJ8DHZDHHY3

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 808 W. Main Street

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Laurel

State MT



Zip 59044

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: Tel Net Systems, Inc

TIN 810532133

Unique Entity Identifer C1J5F6GKZPE3

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 547 S 20th St West, Suite 2

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59102

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive 80% or
more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive $25 million
or more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

Subrecipient Name: AVI SYSTEMS, INC.

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer FZ5HN69FGXX8

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 NW 8393, PO BOX 1450

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City MINNEAPOLIS

State MN

Zip 55485

Zip+4 8393

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: YOUNG WOMENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF BILLINGS

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer CF1ALKKX1WQ2



POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 909 Wyoming AVE

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59101

Zip+4 1638

Entity Type Beneficiary

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

TIN

Unique Entity Identifer PVNTC3F78SY5

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 3300 2ND AVE N STE 3

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59101

Zip+4

Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive 80% or
more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

In the preceding fiscal year, did recipient receive $25 million
or more of its annual gross revenue from federal funds?

No

Subrecipient Name: Cushing Terrell

TIN 810305543

Unique Entity Identifer X78FVBRCRBW8

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 PO Box 30071

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59107

Zip+4



Entity Type Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes

Subrecipient Name: Yellowstone County

TIN 816001449

Unique Entity Identifer FNVKTJD3B7C1

POC Email Address  

Address Line 1 216 N 26th Street

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Billings

State MT

Zip 59101

Zip+4

Entity Type Subrecipient; Beneficiary; Contractor

Is the Recipient Registered in SAM.Gov? Yes



Subawards

Subward No: A10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $1,240,113.60

Subaward Date 4/1/2023

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description

Project is to upgrade the existing HVAC Rooftop Units to
include ultraviolet light Units and HEPA/AQ filter upgrades.
Project will include upgrades to the Metra propane tanks,
new vaporizer/mixers, and supply lines for propane-air
standby in case of emergency gas disruption.

Subrecipient ACE ELECTRIC INC

Period of Performance Start 4/1/2023

Period of Performance End 3/31/2024

Subward No: A2-6

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $133,650.00

Subaward Date 4/1/2023

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description

It is necessary to replace security cameras in the Expo and
Pavilion buildings to avoid operating two different security
systems. The new system is compliant with Homeland
Security regulations and the old system is not. The cameras
in Expo & Pavilion are somewhat piecemeal with supporting
I.T. equipment set up in non-secure and wet areas.

Subrecipient Hardy Construction Co

Period of Performance Start 4/1/2023



Period of Performance End 6/30/2023

Subward No: A6-3

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $54,450.00

Subaward Date 4/1/2023

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59105

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description
Metra RV Area Electrical pedestal replacement, demo
existing pedestals, install new fused disconnects, new 2"
PVC conduit with aluminum conductors.

Subrecipient ACE ELECTRIC INC

Period of Performance Start 4/1/2023

Period of Performance End 3/31/2024

Subward No: A6-4

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $163,995.39

Subaward Date 7/5/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description
MetraPark Arena building sanitary sewer line scoping and
replacement of iron pipes on west side of the arena
bathrooms and the sky boxes with PVC sewer pipe.

Subrecipient G & T Plumbing & Mechanical, LLC.

Period of Performance Start 7/5/2022

Period of Performance End 12/31/2024

Subward No: A8

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $726,552.23



Subaward Date 12/21/2021

Place of Performance Address 1 Lockwood

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description
Evaluation and design of water & sewer alignment and
design the I-90 water and sewer crossing for the Lockwood
area.

Subrecipient KLJ Engineering LLC

Period of Performance Start 4/1/2022

Period of Performance End 2/28/2025

Subward No: A10-2

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $74,564.00

Subaward Date 3/9/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave N

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description

Engineering services and project management for revisions
to the HVAC equipment at the MetraPark complex to
improve the ventilation systems, as well as revisions to the
existin LP gas back-up fuel source.

Subrecipient Coneer Engineering Inc

Period of Performance Start 4/1/2022

Period of Performance End 12/31/2024

Subward No: A6-5

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $81,758.50

Subaward Date 6/14/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave N

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3



Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description
Certified materials testing and construction special
inspection services for various parking lots replaced in the
course of infrastructure projects.

Subrecipient Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Period of Performance Start 11/1/2023

Period of Performance End 12/31/2024

Subward No: A6-7

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $96,911.09

Subaward Date 6/4/2024

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave N

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description

The project is to replace the domestic water heater with a
high efficiency water heater, install 2 vertical hot water
storage tanks, a backflow preventer, added insulation and
temperature controls.

Subrecipient Star Service, Inc

Period of Performance Start 10/1/2024

Period of Performance End 12/31/2024

Subward No: A6-6

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $1,157,385.32

Subaward Date 9/9/2024

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave N

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4



Description

The project consists of asphalt reconstruction to include
milling of asphalt, grading, paving, concrete removal and
placement, water main and service replacement, sanitary
sewer main and service replacement, and storm drain
improvement and replacement located at MetraPark in
Billings, MT.

Subrecipient JTL Group, Inc

Period of Performance Start 10/1/2024

Period of Performance End 12/31/2024

Subward No: A11

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $119,580.00

Subaward Date 5/28/2024

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave N

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description Replacement of the HVAC system.

Subrecipient Conditioned Air Systems, Inc

Period of Performance Start 5/28/2024

Period of Performance End 9/30/2024

Subward No: A12

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $1,643,255.52

Subaward Date 8/22/2024

Place of Performance Address 1 2825 3rd Avenue North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description Contract will be covering replacement of HVAC/ventilation
system, including mechanical permit fees.

Subrecipient Dick Anderson Construction, Inc

Period of Performance Start 8/22/2024



Period of Performance End 12/31/2025

Subward No: A2-5

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $480,197.49

Subaward Date 9/20/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave N

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City BILLINGS

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description Electrical work for the Arena security portion of the digital
screen and PA system.

Subrecipient HIGH TECH SOLUTIONS-SYSTEMS GROUP, INC

Period of Performance Start 9/20/2022

Period of Performance End 9/30/2023

Subward No: A2

Subaward Type Contract: Purchase Order

Subaward Obligation $959,859.26

Subaward Date 2/4/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description L.E.D. video display and signage for more effective
communication in emergencies.

Subrecipient Epcon Sign Co

Period of Performance Start 2/4/2022

Period of Performance End 6/30/2022

Subward No: A1

Subaward Type Contract: Purchase Order

Subaward Obligation $53,850.00

Subaward Date 10/8/2021



Place of Performance Address 1 3165 KING AVE E

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City BILLINGS

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description
Purchase of equipment used to counteract the spread of
COVID-19 in the Yellowstone County Detention Facility
and for Sheriff Patrol Officers.

Subrecipient KART KLEEN LLC

Period of Performance Start 10/8/2021

Period of Performance End 10/8/2021

Subward No: A6

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $2,302,194.10

Subaward Date 12/14/2021

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6TH AVE NORTH

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City BILLINGS

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description

The engineer shall provide collaborative coordination,
planning, field work, surveying, specifications, cost
estimates (PS&E) for the infrastructure project. Including,
but not limited to, surfacing, sanitary sewer, potable water,
storm water, and power. Engineer will act as prime
consultant to provide site, surfacing, stormwater,
conveyance design, surveying, lead construction
administration and overall project quality assurance and
quality control.

Subrecipient WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Period of Performance Start 2/1/2022

Period of Performance End 6/30/2025

Subward No: A2-2

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $390,259.97

Subaward Date 3/22/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6TH AVENUE NORTH



Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City BILLINGS

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description Labor, materials, and equipment necessary for electrical
services for MetraPark digital screens and address system.

Subrecipient ACE ELECTRIC INC

Period of Performance Start 4/26/2022

Period of Performance End 3/31/2024

Subward No: A2-3

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $339,769.46

Subaward Date 3/22/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description Labor, materials, and equipment necessary for data cabling
services

Subrecipient Tel Net Systems, Inc

Period of Performance Start 6/1/2022

Period of Performance End 12/31/2023

Subward No: A2-4

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $223,303.91

Subaward Date 12/16/2021

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6TH AVENUE NORTH

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City BILLINGS

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4



Description
Labor, materials, and equipment for the installation of audio
visual equipment

Subrecipient AVI SYSTEMS, INC.

Period of Performance Start 3/7/2022

Period of Performance End 12/31/2023

Subward No: A6-2

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subaward Obligation $11,175,062.69

Subaward Date 5/18/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 308 6th Ave North

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description

The project consists of parking lot reconstruction to include
removal of asphalt, grading, paving, concrete, striping,
signage, storm drain removal and replacement, and lighting
improvements.

Subrecipient ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Period of Performance Start 6/1/2022

Period of Performance End 6/30/2025

Subward No: A9

Subaward Type Grant: Lump Sum Payment(s)

Subaward Obligation $200,000.00

Subaward Date 4/12/2022

Place of Performance Address 1 909 Wyoming Ave

Place of Performance Address 2

Place of Performance Address 3

Place of Performance City Billings

Place of Performance State MT

Place of Performance Zip 59101

Place of Performance Zip+4

Description
One time support payment to assist YWCA of Billings in
building their 'Gateway Horizons Shelter' for their Domestic
violence program.

Subrecipient YOUNG WOMENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
BILLINGS



Period of Performance Start 6/7/2022

Period of Performance End 6/7/2022



Expenditures

Expenditures for Awards more than $50,000

Expenditure: EN-02387916

Project Name Extension / 4H HVAC System

Subaward ID SUB-0970280

Subaward No A11

Subaward Amount $119,580.00

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Conditioned Air Systems, Inc

Expenditure Start 10/1/2024

Expenditure End 12/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $119,580.00

Expenditure: EN-02515815

Project Name County Admin Building - HVAC

Subaward ID SUB-0970283

Subaward No A12

Subaward Amount $1,643,255.52

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Dick Anderson Construction, Inc

Expenditure Start 1/1/2025

Expenditure End 3/31/2025

Expenditure Amount $210,898.55

Expenditure: EN-02633273

Project Name County Admin Building - HVAC

Subaward ID SUB-0970283

Subaward No A12

Subaward Amount $1,643,255.52

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Dick Anderson Construction, Inc

Expenditure Start 4/1/2025

Expenditure End 6/30/2025

Expenditure Amount $1,020,517.45



Expenditure: EN-02713787

Project Name County Admin Building - HVAC

Subaward ID SUB-0970283

Subaward No A12

Subaward Amount $1,643,255.52

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Dick Anderson Construction, Inc

Expenditure Start 7/1/2025

Expenditure End 9/30/2025

Expenditure Amount $143,248.40

Expenditure: EN-02792607

Project Name County Admin Building - HVAC

Subaward ID SUB-0970283

Subaward No A12

Subaward Amount $1,643,255.52

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Dick Anderson Construction, Inc

Expenditure Start 10/1/2025

Expenditure End 12/16/2025

Expenditure Amount $268,591.12

Expenditure: EN-00743274

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2022

Expenditure End 12/31/2022

Expenditure Amount $121,458.09

Expenditure: EN-00743275

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542



Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2022

Expenditure End 12/31/2022

Expenditure Amount $23,344.29

Expenditure: EN-01065433

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 1/2/2023

Expenditure End 3/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $330,191.25

Expenditure: EN-01657622

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $443,051.05

Expenditure: EN-01657819

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC



Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $3,539,019.93

Expenditure: EN-01672528

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0756635

Subaward No A6-3

Subaward Amount $54,450.00

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $37,620.00

Expenditure: EN-01783625

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 7/1/2023

Expenditure End 9/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $966,472.00

Expenditure: EN-01901260

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2023

Expenditure End 12/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $228,439.96

Expenditure: EN-01901261



Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2023

Expenditure End 12/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $1,427,740.33

Expenditure: EN-01901262

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0756635

Subaward No A6-3

Subaward Amount $54,450.00

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2023

Expenditure End 12/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $55,440.00

Expenditure: EN-02013648

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 1/1/2024

Expenditure End 3/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $353,880.50

Expenditure: EN-02013649

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2



Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 1/1/2024

Expenditure End 3/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $560,153.24

Expenditure: EN-02013652

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0756635

Subaward No A6-3

Subaward Amount $54,450.00

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 1/1/2024

Expenditure End 3/31/2024

Expenditure Amount ($38,610.00)

Expenditure: EN-02205640

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2024

Expenditure End 6/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $3,123,007.66

Expenditure: EN-02205639

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2024



Expenditure End 6/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $294,131.94

Expenditure: EN-02210536

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0917427

Subaward No A6-4

Subaward Amount $163,995.39

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name G & T Plumbing & Mechanical, LLC.

Expenditure Start 1/1/2024

Expenditure End 3/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $37,107.49

Expenditure: EN-02210537

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0917427

Subaward No A6-4

Subaward Amount $163,995.39

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name G & T Plumbing & Mechanical, LLC.

Expenditure Start 4/1/2024

Expenditure End 6/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $85,990.61

Expenditure: EN-02210629

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0919022

Subaward No A6-5

Subaward Amount $81,758.50

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Expenditure Start 9/1/2022

Expenditure End 3/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $73,432.25

Expenditure: EN-02210630



Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0919022

Subaward No A6-5

Subaward Amount $81,758.50

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Expenditure Start 4/1/2024

Expenditure End 6/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $8,006.25

Expenditure: EN-02211131

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0917427

Subaward No A6-4

Subaward Amount $163,995.39

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name G & T Plumbing & Mechanical, LLC.

Expenditure Start 7/5/2022

Expenditure End 9/30/2022

Expenditure Amount $34,353.00

Expenditure: EN-02251846

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 7/1/2024

Expenditure End 9/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $58,173.75

Expenditure: EN-02251847

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69



Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 7/1/2024

Expenditure End 9/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $484,429.48

Expenditure: EN-02251849

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0919022

Subaward No A6-5

Subaward Amount $81,758.50

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Expenditure Start 7/1/2024

Expenditure End 9/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $320.00

Expenditure: EN-02387909

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 10/31/2024

Expenditure End 12/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $168,005.96

Expenditure: EN-02387911

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0970015

Subaward No A6-6

Subaward Amount $1,157,385.32

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name JTL Group, Inc

Expenditure Start 10/1/2024

Expenditure End 12/31/2024



Expenditure Amount $1,157,385.32

Expenditure: EN-02387913

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0970011

Subaward No A6-7

Subaward Amount $96,911.09

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Star Service, Inc

Expenditure Start 10/1/2024

Expenditure End 12/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $96,911.09

Expenditure: EN-02387984

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2024

Expenditure End 12/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $185,478.16

Expenditure: EN-02633272

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0917427

Subaward No A6-4

Subaward Amount $163,995.39

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name G & T Plumbing & Mechanical, LLC.

Expenditure Start 4/1/2025

Expenditure End 6/30/2025

Expenditure Amount $6,544.29

Expenditure: EN-00550208

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure



Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 8/23/2022

Expenditure End 9/20/2022

Expenditure Amount $402,283.30

Expenditure: EN-00550210

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 8/2/2022

Expenditure End 8/30/2022

Expenditure Amount $106,138.62

Expenditure: EN-00200711

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 2/1/2022

Expenditure End 3/29/2022

Expenditure Amount $56,118.94

Expenditure: EN-00452977

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0147589

Subaward No A6

Subaward Amount $2,302,194.10

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract



Subrecipient Name WESTERN WATER CONSULTANTS, INC

Expenditure Start 4/26/2022

Expenditure End 6/30/2022

Expenditure Amount $142,604.04

Expenditure: EN-00453017

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward ID SUB-0354542

Subaward No A6-2

Subaward Amount $11,175,062.69

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ASKIN CONSTRUCTION, LLC

Expenditure Start 6/1/2022

Expenditure End 6/30/2022

Expenditure Amount $463,134.30

Expenditure: EN-00453069

Project Name YWCA Building

Subaward ID SUB-0354549

Subaward No A9

Subaward Amount $200,000.00

Subaward Type Grant: Lump Sum Payment(s)

Subrecipient Name YOUNG WOMENS CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF
BILLINGS

Expenditure Start 6/7/2022

Expenditure End 6/7/2022

Expenditure Amount $200,000.00

Expenditure: EN-02205733

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Subaward ID SUB-0917509

Subaward No A8

Subaward Amount $726,552.23

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name KLJ Engineering LLC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2022

Expenditure End 6/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $598,748.33



Expenditure: EN-02251850

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Subaward ID SUB-0917509

Subaward No A8

Subaward Amount $726,552.23

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name KLJ Engineering LLC

Expenditure Start 7/1/2024

Expenditure End 9/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $69,545.40

Expenditure: EN-02387915

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Subaward ID SUB-0917509

Subaward No A8

Subaward Amount $726,552.23

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name KLJ Engineering LLC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2024

Expenditure End 12/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $54,490.00

Expenditure: EN-02515814

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Subaward ID SUB-0917509

Subaward No A8

Subaward Amount $726,552.23

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name KLJ Engineering LLC

Expenditure Start 1/1/2025

Expenditure End 3/31/2025

Expenditure Amount $3,768.50

Expenditure: EN-01657824

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward ID SUB-0751505



Subaward No A10

Subaward Amount $1,240,113.60

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $670,537.00

Expenditure: EN-01783626

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward ID SUB-0751505

Subaward No A10

Subaward Amount $1,240,113.60

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 7/1/2023

Expenditure End 9/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $181,715.89

Expenditure: EN-01901263

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward ID SUB-0751505

Subaward No A10

Subaward Amount $1,240,113.60

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2023

Expenditure End 12/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $82,636.99

Expenditure: EN-02013653

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward ID SUB-0751505

Subaward No A10

Subaward Amount $1,240,113.60

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC



Expenditure Start 1/1/2024

Expenditure End 3/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $243,218.04

Expenditure: EN-02205641

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward ID SUB-0751505

Subaward No A10

Subaward Amount $1,240,113.60

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2024

Expenditure End 6/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $62,005.68

Expenditure: EN-02205743

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward ID SUB-0917512

Subaward No A10-2

Subaward Amount $74,564.00

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Coneer Engineering Inc

Expenditure Start 4/1/2022

Expenditure End 6/30/2024

Expenditure Amount $74,564.00

Expenditure: EN-00743267

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0126775

Subaward No A2

Subaward Amount $959,859.26

Subaward Type Contract: Purchase Order

Subrecipient Name Epcon Sign Co

Expenditure Start 10/1/2022

Expenditure End 12/31/2022

Expenditure Amount $70,146.26

Expenditure: EN-00743268



Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345875

Subaward No A2-2

Subaward Amount $390,259.97

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2022

Expenditure End 12/31/2022

Expenditure Amount $65,010.13

Expenditure: EN-00743269

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345901

Subaward No A2-4

Subaward Amount $223,303.91

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name AVI SYSTEMS, INC.

Expenditure Start 10/1/2022

Expenditure End 12/31/2022

Expenditure Amount $5,141.57

Expenditure: EN-00743273

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0423096

Subaward No A2-5

Subaward Amount $480,197.49

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name HIGH TECH SOLUTIONS-SYSTEMS GROUP, INC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2022

Expenditure End 12/31/2022

Expenditure Amount $209,836.60

Expenditure: EN-01065483

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345901

Subaward No A2-4



Subaward Amount $223,303.91

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name AVI SYSTEMS, INC.

Expenditure Start 1/1/2023

Expenditure End 3/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $42,589.89

Expenditure: EN-01065480

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345875

Subaward No A2-2

Subaward Amount $390,259.97

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 1/2/2023

Expenditure End 3/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $55,900.35

Expenditure: EN-01065481

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345881

Subaward No A2-3

Subaward Amount $339,769.46

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Tel Net Systems, Inc

Expenditure Start 1/1/2023

Expenditure End 3/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $62,954.99

Expenditure: EN-01657610

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345875

Subaward No A2-2

Subaward Amount $390,259.97

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023



Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $30,982.50

Expenditure: EN-01657613

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345881

Subaward No A2-3

Subaward Amount $339,769.46

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Tel Net Systems, Inc

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $73,772.48

Expenditure: EN-01657616

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345901

Subaward No A2-4

Subaward Amount $223,303.91

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name AVI SYSTEMS, INC.

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $111,234.44

Expenditure: EN-01657619

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0423096

Subaward No A2-5

Subaward Amount $480,197.49

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name HIGH TECH SOLUTIONS-SYSTEMS GROUP, INC

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $89,312.94

Expenditure: EN-01657879



Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0751524

Subaward No A2-6

Subaward Amount $133,650.00

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Hardy Construction Co

Expenditure Start 4/1/2023

Expenditure End 6/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $133,650.00

Expenditure: EN-01783623

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345881

Subaward No A2-3

Subaward Amount $339,769.46

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Tel Net Systems, Inc

Expenditure Start 7/1/2023

Expenditure End 9/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $45,329.03

Expenditure: EN-01783624

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0423096

Subaward No A2-5

Subaward Amount $480,197.49

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name HIGH TECH SOLUTIONS-SYSTEMS GROUP, INC

Expenditure Start 7/1/2023

Expenditure End 9/30/2023

Expenditure Amount $78,701.88

Expenditure: EN-01901257

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345875

Subaward No A2-2

Subaward Amount $390,259.97



Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 10/1/2023

Expenditure End 12/31/2023

Expenditure Amount $866.25

Expenditure: EN-01901259

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345881

Subaward No A2-3

Subaward Amount $339,769.46

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Tel Net Systems, Inc

Expenditure Start 10/1/2023

Expenditure End 12/31/2023

Expenditure Amount ($503.65)

Expenditure: EN-02013647

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345875

Subaward No A2-2

Subaward Amount $390,259.97

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 1/1/2024

Expenditure End 3/31/2024

Expenditure Amount $40,837.50

Expenditure: EN-00550202

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345881

Subaward No A2-3

Subaward Amount $339,769.46

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Tel Net Systems, Inc

Expenditure Start 9/6/2022

Expenditure End 9/20/2022



Expenditure Amount $95,272.41

Expenditure: EN-00550203

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345875

Subaward No A2-2

Subaward Amount $390,259.97

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 7/26/2022

Expenditure End 8/23/2022

Expenditure Amount $62,041.95

Expenditure: EN-00550204

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0126775

Subaward No A2

Subaward Amount $959,859.26

Subaward Type Contract: Purchase Order

Subrecipient Name Epcon Sign Co

Expenditure Start 9/20/2022

Expenditure End 9/20/2022

Expenditure Amount $259,314.66

Expenditure: EN-00550205

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345901

Subaward No A2-4

Subaward Amount $223,303.91

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name AVI SYSTEMS, INC.

Expenditure Start 8/2/2022

Expenditure End 8/2/2022

Expenditure Amount $13,365.49

Expenditure: EN-00551169

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System



Subaward ID SUB-0423096

Subaward No A2-5

Subaward Amount $480,197.49

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name HIGH TECH SOLUTIONS-SYSTEMS GROUP, INC

Expenditure Start 9/20/2022

Expenditure End 9/20/2022

Expenditure Amount $102,346.07

Expenditure: EN-00152457

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0126775

Subaward No A2

Subaward Amount $959,859.26

Subaward Type Contract: Purchase Order

Subrecipient Name Epcon Sign Co

Expenditure Start 2/4/2022

Expenditure End 2/4/2022

Expenditure Amount $362,355.84

Expenditure: EN-00452978

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0126775

Subaward No A2

Subaward Amount $959,859.26

Subaward Type Contract: Purchase Order

Subrecipient Name Epcon Sign Co

Expenditure Start 6/1/2022

Expenditure End 6/30/2022

Expenditure Amount $268,042.50

Expenditure: EN-00452981

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345875

Subaward No A2-2

Subaward Amount $390,259.97

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract



Subrecipient Name ACE ELECTRIC INC

Expenditure Start 4/26/2022

Expenditure End 6/30/2022

Expenditure Amount $134,621.29

Expenditure: EN-00452984

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345881

Subaward No A2-3

Subaward Amount $339,769.46

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name Tel Net Systems, Inc

Expenditure Start 6/1/2022

Expenditure End 6/30/2022

Expenditure Amount $62,944.20

Expenditure: EN-00452987

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward ID SUB-0345901

Subaward No A2-4

Subaward Amount $223,303.91

Subaward Type Contract: Definitive Contract

Subrecipient Name AVI SYSTEMS, INC.

Expenditure Start 5/1/2022

Expenditure End 5/17/2022

Expenditure Amount $50,972.52

Expenditure: EN-00152458

Project Name Sanitation Devices

Subaward ID SUB-0147488

Subaward No A1

Subaward Amount $53,850.00

Subaward Type Contract: Purchase Order

Subrecipient Name KART KLEEN LLC

Expenditure Start 10/8/2021

Expenditure End 10/8/2021

Expenditure Amount $53,850.00



Aggregate Expenditures for Awards less than $50,000

Expenditure: EN-00743277

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $10,196.49

Total Period Obligation Amount $10,196.49

Expenditure: EN-01065490

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $13,323.73

Total Period Obligation Amount $13,323.73

Expenditure: EN-01657829

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $75,536.29

Total Period Obligation Amount $75,536.29

Expenditure: EN-01783629

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $47,855.80

Total Period Obligation Amount $47,855.80

Expenditure: EN-01901276

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $60,628.23

Total Period Obligation Amount $60,628.23

Expenditure: EN-02013657

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $48,335.01

Total Period Obligation Amount $48,335.01

Expenditure: EN-02210539



Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $78,233.79

Total Period Obligation Amount $78,233.79

Expenditure: EN-02210541

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount ($37,107.49)

Total Period Obligation Amount ($37,107.49)

Expenditure: EN-02251853

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $22,901.66

Total Period Obligation Amount $22,901.66

Expenditure: EN-02387920

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $27,203.15

Total Period Obligation Amount $27,203.15

Expenditure: EN-00550212

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Contracts Awarded

Total Period Expenditure Amount $13,750.03

Total Period Obligation Amount $13,750.03

Expenditure: EN-00453220

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $56,565.49

Total Period Obligation Amount $56,565.49

Expenditure: EN-00743278

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $455.13



Total Period Obligation Amount $455.13

Expenditure: EN-01065487

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $2,617.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $2,617.00

Expenditure: EN-01657838

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $9,594.91

Total Period Obligation Amount $9,594.91

Expenditure: EN-01783631

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $2,040.32

Total Period Obligation Amount $2,040.32

Expenditure: EN-01901269

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $1,411.22

Total Period Obligation Amount $1,411.22

Expenditure: EN-02013662

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $22,332.68

Total Period Obligation Amount $22,332.68

Expenditure: EN-02210543

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $1,918.54

Total Period Obligation Amount $1,918.54

Expenditure: EN-00743276



Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $40,338.90

Total Period Obligation Amount $40,338.90

Expenditure: EN-01065491

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $29,185.83

Total Period Obligation Amount $29,185.83

Expenditure: EN-01657836

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $32,016.23

Total Period Obligation Amount $32,016.23

Expenditure: EN-01783630

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $1,829.34

Total Period Obligation Amount $1,829.34

Expenditure: EN-01901268

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $8.75

Total Period Obligation Amount $8.75

Expenditure: EN-02013659

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $412.50

Total Period Obligation Amount $412.50

Expenditure: EN-00550206

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Contracts Awarded

Total Period Expenditure Amount $32,629.70



Total Period Obligation Amount $32,629.70

Expenditure: EN-00200993

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $39,714.04

Total Period Obligation Amount $39,714.04

Expenditure: EN-00453155

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Subaward Type (Aggregates) Aggregate of Direct Payments

Total Period Expenditure Amount $137,192.65

Total Period Obligation Amount $137,192.65

Payments To Individuals

Expenditure: EN-02387927

Project Name Extension / 4H HVAC System

Total Period Expenditure Amount $13,300.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $13,300.00

Expenditure: EN-00145246

Project Name Equipment for Remote Education/Court

Total Period Expenditure Amount $12,101.33

Total Period Obligation Amount $12,101.33

Expenditure: EN-00453159

Project Name Equipment for Remote Education/Court

Total Period Expenditure Amount $3,871.04

Total Period Obligation Amount $3,871.04

Expenditure: EN-00149053

Project Name Prevention in Congregate Settings

Total Period Expenditure Amount $4,609.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $4,609.00

Expenditure: EN-00145254

Project Name Huntley Water & Sewer

Total Period Expenditure Amount $25,000.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $25,000.00



Expenditure: EN-00743279

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $218.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $218.00

Expenditure: EN-01657843

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $25,631.50

Total Period Obligation Amount $25,631.50

Expenditure: EN-01657844

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $23,144.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $23,144.00

Expenditure: EN-01901279

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $23,882.50

Total Period Obligation Amount $23,882.50

Expenditure: EN-02013666

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $2,486.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $2,486.00

Expenditure: EN-02205735

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $6,100.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $6,100.00

Expenditure: EN-02211134

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount ($34,353.00)

Total Period Obligation Amount ($34,353.00)

Expenditure: EN-02210631

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount ($62,266.00)

Total Period Obligation Amount ($62,266.00)



Expenditure: EN-02251854

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $2,520.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $2,520.00

Expenditure: EN-00551176

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $44,401.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $44,401.00

Expenditure: EN-00145477

Project Name Metra Sewer, Water, & Power Infrastructure

Total Period Expenditure Amount $15,936.06

Total Period Obligation Amount $15,936.06

Expenditure: EN-02387924

Project Name County Attorney

Total Period Expenditure Amount $996,901.51

Total Period Obligation Amount $996,901.51

Expenditure: EN-00743280

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $32,025.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $32,025.00

Expenditure: EN-01065497

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $128,946.33

Total Period Obligation Amount $128,946.33

Expenditure: EN-01657846

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $75,802.50

Total Period Obligation Amount $75,802.50

Expenditure: EN-01783632

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $41,354.50



Total Period Obligation Amount $41,354.50

Expenditure: EN-01901277

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $56,622.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $56,622.00

Expenditure: EN-02013664

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $70,592.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $70,592.00

Expenditure: EN-02205704

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount ($457,135.33)

Total Period Obligation Amount ($457,135.33)

Expenditure: EN-00550198

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $15,613.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $15,613.00

Expenditure: EN-00453150

Project Name Lockwood TEDD

Total Period Expenditure Amount $36,180.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $36,180.00

Expenditure: EN-00743281

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $15,580.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $15,580.00

Expenditure: EN-01065494

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $11,304.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $11,304.00

Expenditure: EN-01065495

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $1,518.00



Total Period Obligation Amount $1,518.00

Expenditure: EN-01657848

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $10,575.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $10,575.00

Expenditure: EN-01783633

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $10,200.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $10,200.00

Expenditure: EN-02013669

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $4,775.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $4,775.00

Expenditure: EN-02210545

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount ($69,914.00)

Total Period Obligation Amount ($69,914.00)

Expenditure: EN-00550207

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $15,080.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $15,080.00

Expenditure: EN-00453160

Project Name Indoor Air Quality upgrades

Total Period Expenditure Amount $2,400.00

Total Period Obligation Amount $2,400.00

Expenditure: EN-00023880

Project Name Digital Screens / Public Address System

Total Period Expenditure Amount $41,831.35

Total Period Obligation Amount $41,831.35



Report

Revenue Replacement

Is your jurisdiction electing to use the standard allowance of
up to $10 million, not to exceed your total award allocation,
for identifying revenue loss?

Yes

Revenue Loss Due to Covid-19 Public Health Emergency $10,000,000.00

Were Fiscal Recovery Funds used to make a deposit into a
pension fund?

No

Please provide an explanation of how revenue replacement
funds were allocated to government services

New plumbing for the County's new Administration
building renovation. Construction/design costs for the Short
Term Detention Facility being created to deal with
offenders who are unable to be housed at the detention
facility due to overcrowding.



Overview

Total Obligations $31,330,634.00

Total Expenditures $31,330,634.00

Total Adopted Budget $31,330,634.00

Total Number of Projects 14

Total Number of Subawards 20

Total Number of Expenditures 141

Total Program Income Earned $0.00

Total Program Income Expended $0.00

Have you expended $750,000 or more in federal award
funds during your most recently completed fiscal year?

Yes

Have you submitted a single audit or program specific audit
report to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse (FAC)?

Yes

Certification

Authorized Representative Name JENNIFER JONES

Authorized Representative Telephone  

Authorized Representative Title Finance Director

Authorized Representative Email jjones@yellowstonecountymt.gov

Submission Date 1/2/2026 6:45 PM



   
B.O.C.C. Regular 3. b.        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Detailed Cash Investment Report for December 2025
Submitted By: Teri Reitz, Board Clerk

TOPIC:
Detailed Cash Investment Report for December 2025
 

BACKGROUND:
See attached. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Place to file. 

Attachments
Detailed Cash Investment Report for December 2025 



INVESTMENT TYPE AMOUNT % INTEREST RATE

1. Cash on Hand 413,289.78 0.13% N/A
2. Bank Accounts & Gov MM 10,408,484.81 3.17% Varies

3. U.S. Gov't Securities 163,444,133.91 49.79% .55 - 5.1%
4. STIP 154,000,000.00 46.91% 4.087%

TOTAL 328,265,908.50 100.00%

AVERAGE
# OF INTEREST INVESTABLE

DAYS EARNED CASH YIELD
July-25 31 1,065,199 349,258,352 3.59%
August-25 31 942,302 320,615,063 3.46%

September-25 30 939,027 303,721,259 3.76%
October-25 31 824,497 262,725,820 3.70%
November-25 30 820,551 281,544,160 3.55%
December-25 31 741,117 339,992,735 2.57%
January-26 31 0 0 #DIV/0!
February-26 28 0 0 #DIV/0!
March-26 31 0 0 #DIV/0!
April-26 30 0 0 #DIV/0!
May-26 31 0 0 #DIV/0!
June-26 30 0 0 #DIV/0!

TOTAL  Y-T-D 365 5,332,693 156,187,161 3.41% YTD AVE

DETAILED CASH INVESTMENT REPORT

December, 2025

YELLOWSTONE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL

1. Cash on Hand
0.13%

2. Bank Accounts & 
Gov MM
3.17%

3. U.S. Gov't 
Securities

49.79%

4. STIP
46.91%

MONTH-END PORTFOLIO MIX
Investment Pool
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MARKET TREND

A comparison of Treasury yields the from prior month and prior year:

YIELD Last year

12/31/25 11/30/25 CHANGE 12/31/2024

90 day 3.67 3.88 (0.21) 4.37

1 year 3.48 3.61 (0.13) 4.16

2 year 3.47 3.47 0.00 4.25

3 year 3.55 3.49 0.06 4.27

5 year 3.73 3.59 0.14 4.38

MARKET CONDITIONS

The FOMC cut interest rates 25 basis points in December

as expected. 

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

The pool had two called early and one mature.

One purchase was made at a lower yield due to 

market enviornment. 

Respectfully submitted,

Jen Jones

Yellowstone County Finance Director

INVESTMENT NARRATIVE

December, 2025

YELLOWSTONE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL
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    YELLOWSTONE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL

INVESTMENT DETAIL

December, 2025

DEPOSITORY FACE/    UNAMORTIZED YIELD/

INVESTMENT FINANCIAL INVESTMENT MATURITY PRINCIPAL PREMIUM/ ACCRUED INVESTMENT EFFECTIVE PURCHASE COUPON COUPON INTEREST

TYPE INSTITUTION DATE TERM DATE AMOUNT (DISCOUNT) INTEREST BALANCE RATE PRICE RATE DATES COLLECTIONS Notes Ref. #

-------------------- ------------------------------- ---------------------- -------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ---------------------- ----------------------- --------------------------- ----------------- -------------------- --------------- -------------------------- --------------------------- --------- -------------------

FNMA D.A. DAVIDSON 12/10/20 5 Yrs 12/10/25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.650% 100.000000 0.650% JUNE/DEC 13,000.00 (b) 3135GO6J7

FHLMC D.A. DAVIDSON 01/05/21 5 Yrs 01/05/26 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 0.550% 100.000000 0.550% JAN/JULY (b) 3134GXJX3

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 07/22/21 4.5 Yrs 01/22/26 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 1.000% 100.000000 1.000% JAN/JULY (b) 3130AN3T5

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 02/24/21 5 Yrs 02/24/26 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 0.750% 100.000000 0.750% FEB/AUG (b) 3130ALCV4

FHLB BUCHANAN CAP 05/18/21 5 Yrs 05/18/26 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% MAY/NOV 1(b) 3130AMAW2

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 05/27/21 5 Yrs 05/27/26 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 1.750% 100.000000 1.750% MAY/NOV 2(b) 3130AMG22

FHLB BUCHANAN CAP 07/15/21 5 Yrs 07/15/26 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 2.000% 100.000000 2.000% QTRLY 4(b) 3130AMZS4

FFC BUCHANAN CAP 09/01/23 3 Yrs 09/01/26 7,000,000.00 (5,326.09) 0.00 6,994,673.91 4.750% 0.999239 4.750% MAR/SEPT (f) 3133EPUW3

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 10/27/25 1 Yrs 10/27/26 4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 3.500% 1.000000 3.500% APR/OCT (f) 3133ETL62

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 12/07/23 3 Yrs 12/07/26 5,000,000.00 (1,400.00) 0.00 4,998,600.00 4.385% 0.999720 4.375% JUNE/DEC 109,375.00 (f) 3133EPK79

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 03/10/22 5 Yrs 03/10/27 4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% MAR/SEPT 6(b) 3130AR3M1

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 07/23/24 3 Yrs 07/23/27 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.250% 100.000000 4.250% JAN/JULY (f) 3133ERMB4

FFC BUCHANAN CAP 11/15/23 4 Yrs 11/15/27 5,000,000.00 (11,000.00) 0.00 4,989,000.00 4.686% 0.997800 4.625% MAY/NOV (f) 3133EPC60

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 12/09/25 2 Yrs 12/09/27 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3.500% 100.000000 3.500% JUNE/DEC (f) 3133ET3GO

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 06/23/25 2.5 Yrs 12/23/27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.400% 100.000000 4.400% JUNE/DEC 66,000.00 14 3130B6S98

FNMA D.A. DAVIDSON 12/12/23 4 Yrs 12/28/27 6,000,000.00 (395,740.00) 0.00 5,604,260.00 4.550% 0.934043 0.950% JUNE/DEC 127,400.00 (d) 3135GA7GO

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 04/12/24 4 Yrs 04/12/28 4,000,000.00 (21,680.00) 0.00 3,978,320.00 4.650% 0.994580 4.500% APR/OCT (f) 3133ERAX9

FHLMC BUCHANAN CAP 11/06/25 3 Yrs 11/06/28 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3.800% 100.000000 3.800% MAY/NOV 28 3134HB3W9

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 11/13/23 5 Yrs 11/13/28 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 4.625% 100.000000 4.625% MAY/NOV (f) 3133EPC45

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 11/24/25 3 Yrs 11/24/28 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3.870% 100.000000 3.870% MAY/NOV (h) 3133ETZ34

FFC RBC 12/04/24 4 Yrs 12/04/28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.770% 100.000000 4.770% JUNE/DEC 71,550.00 17 3133ERF48

FFC  D.A. DAVIDSON 12/15/23 5 Yrs 12/15/28 3,000,000.00 (4,020.00) 0.00 2,995,980.00 4.275% 0.998660 4.250% JUNE/DEC 63,750.00 (f) 3133EPN50

FHLB BUCHANAN CAP 03/15/24 5 Yrs 03/13/29 3,000,000.00 (1,950.00) 0.00 2,998,050.00 5.010% 0.999350 5.000% MAR/SEPT (h) 3130BOJA8

FHLB BUCHANAN CAP 04/30/24 5 Yrs 04/26/29 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 5.100% 100.000000 5.100% APR/OCT (a) 3130B16G7

FFC BUCHANAN CAP 04/30/24 5 Yrs 04/30/29 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.750% 100.000000 4.750% APR/OCT 16(f) 3133ERDH1

FNMA D.A. DAVIDSON 04/07/25 4.5 Yrs 08/22/29 4,000,000.00 (24,000.00) 0.00 3,976,000.00 4.125% 100.000000 4.000% FEB/AUG 18 3135GAUB5

FFC D.A. DAVIDSON 08/27/25 4 Yrs 08/27/29 4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 4.000% 100.000000 4.000% FEB/AUG 22 3133ETVC8

FHLMC D.A. DAVIDSON 09/06/24 5 Yrs 09/06/29 4,000,000.00 (32,000.00) 0.00 3,968,000.00 4.180% 0.992000 4.000% MAR/SEPT 7 3134HAJF1

FHLB BUCHANAN CAP 09/12/24 5 Yrs 09/12/29 2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,500,000.00 4.010% 100.000000 4.010% MAR/SEPT 9 3130B2NT8

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 09/26/24 5 Yrs 09/12/29 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3.750% 100.000000 3.750% MAR/SEPT 11 3130B2V77

FFC RBC 09/24/25 4 Yrs 09/24/29 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3.900% 100.000000 3.900% MAR/SEPT  (h) 3133ETYX9

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 09/25/24 5 Yrs 09/25/29 5,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000,000.00 3.875% 100.000000 3.875% MAR/SEPT 12 3130B2T21

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 09/27/24 5 Yrs 09/27/29 6,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 6,000,000.00 3.650% 100.000000 3.650% MAR/SEPT 13 3130B2U45

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 10/04/24 5 Yrs 10/02/29 3,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,500,000.00 4.000% 100.000000 4.000% APR/OCT 14 3130B32XO

FHLMC D.A. DAVIDSON 10/03/24 5 Yrs 10/03/29 4,000,000.00 (20,000.00) 0.00 3,980,000.00 4.110% 0.995000 4.000% APR/OCT 15 3134HAPX5

FHLMC D.A. DAVIDSON 04/16/25 4.5 Yrs 10/10/29 3,000,000.00 (30,000.00) 0.00 2,970,000.00 4.270% 0.990000 4.030% APR/OCT 19 3134HAPK3

FNMA D.A. DAVIDSON 10/15/25 4 Yrs 10/15/29 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.000% 100.000000 4.000% APR/OCT 26 3136GAXC8

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 02/27/25 5 Yrs 02/27/30 4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 5.000% 100.000000 5.000% FEB/AUG (l) 3130B55H7

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 04/10/25 5 Yrs 04/10/30 4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 4.550% 100.000000 4.550% APR/OCT 17 3130B5SW9

FFC RBC 05/06/25 5 Yrs 05/06/30 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.430% 100.000000 4.430% MAY/NOV 17 3133ETFU6

FNMA D.A. DAVIDSON 09/18/25 4.75 Yrs 06/18/30 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.000% 100.000000 4.000% MAR/SEPT 30,000.00 24 3136GAT74

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 07/14/25 5 Yrs 07/11/30 3,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,500,000.00 4.200% 100.000000 4.200% JAN/JULY 14 3130B6Z82

FHLMC D.A. DAVIDSON 09/10/25 5 Yrs 09/10/30 4,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000,000.00 4.300% 100.000000 4.300% MAR/SEPT 23 (d) 3136GAR76

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 09/23/25 5 Yrs 09/11/30 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.000% 100.000000 4.000% MAR/SEPT 26 3130B7UA0

FNMA BUCHANAN CAP 09/18/25 5 Yrs 09/18/30 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 3.875% 100.000000 3.875% MAR/SEPT 25 3136GATA7

FNMA D.A. DAVIDSON 10/07/25 5 Yrs 10/07/30 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.000% 100.000000 4.000% APR/OCT 27 3136GAWH8

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 10/07/25 5 Yrs 10/07/30 3,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 3,000,000.00 4.000% 100.000000 4.000% APR/OCT 26 3130B7ZA5

FHLB D.A. DAVIDSON 11/05/25 5 Yrs 11/06/30 3,500,000.00 (8,750.00) 0.00 3,491,250.00 3.930% 0.997500 3.875% MAY/NOV 23 3136GC2Q7
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    YELLOWSTONE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL

INVESTMENT DETAIL

December, 2025

DEPOSITORY FACE/    UNAMORTIZED YIELD/

INVESTMENT FINANCIAL INVESTMENT MATURITY PRINCIPAL PREMIUM/ ACCRUED INVESTMENT EFFECTIVE PURCHASE COUPON COUPON INTEREST

TYPE INSTITUTION DATE TERM DATE AMOUNT (DISCOUNT) INTEREST BALANCE RATE PRICE RATE DATES COLLECTIONS Notes Ref. #

-------------------- ------------------------------- ---------------------- -------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ---------------------- ----------------------- --------------------------- ----------------- -------------------- --------------- -------------------------- --------------------------- --------- -------------------

STIP STATE OF MONTANA VAR 154,000,000.00 154,000,000.00 4.087% 372,069.45

GOV MM/ BANK ACCOUNTS DAILY 10,408,484.81 10,408,484.81 Varies  66,529.41

(13,311.98) Fees-WFB-Curr Mo

CASH ON HAND 413,289.78 413,289.78 N/A

------------------------ ---------------------- ----------------------- --------------------------- ---------------------------

TOTAL INVESTABLE CASH: 328,821,774.59 (555,866.09) 0.00 328,265,908.50 906,361.88 Ties to Treas Report Col O

============= ============ ============= =============== =============== 906,361.88

cross foot 328,265,908.50 0.00

0.00

From daily activity 328,265,908.50 Col K

0.00

0.50 163,444,133.91

0.47 154,000,000.00

Call feature: a) one-time b) quarterly  c) monthly d) semi-annual  e) annual f) non-callable g) one quarterly call and then continuous h) one annual call and then continuous i) 9 month no call then quarterly j) 1.5 yr no call then quarterly 0.03 10,821,774.59

  k) 2 year no call then continuous l) one year no call then annual 1.00 328,265,908.50

Note 1 - STEP at .625% until 5/18/23, .75% to 11/18/23, 1.00% to 5/18/24, 1.25% to 11/18/24, 1.50% to 5/18/25, 2.00% to 11/18/25, 3.00% to 5/18/26 YTM 1.189%

Note 2 - STEP at .50% until 11/27/21, .60% to 5/27/22, .70% to 11/27/22, .80% to 5/27/23, .90% to 11/27/23, 1.00% to 5/27/24, 1.25% to 11/27/24, 1.50% to 5/27/25, 1.75% to 11/27/25, 2.00% to 5/27/26 YTM 1.093%

Note 4 - STEP at .50% until 10/15/21, increasing by 5 bp each quarter until 4/15/24, then going to 1.125 to 7/15/24, 1.25% to 10/15/24, to 1.375% to 1/15/24-increasing by .125% until 10/15/25, to 2.00% until 1/15/26, 2.50% to 4/15/26 and 3.00 to 7/15/26 YTM 1.20%

Note 6 - STEP at 2.00% until 3/10/24, 2.50% to 3/10/25, 3.00% to 3/10/26, 4% to 9/10/26, 6.00% to 3/10/27 YTM 2.859%

Note 7 - No call until 3/6/25, then quarterly thereafter until maturity.

Note 8 -No call 6 months, then continuous.

Note 9 - one-time call only on 3/12/26.

Note 10 - one-time call only on 9/12/25.

Note 11 - one-time call only on 3/12/27.

Note 12 - No call 2 years, then quarterly until maturity.

Note 13 - one-time call only on 9/27/27.

Note 14 - No call 6 months, then quarterly.

Note 15 - No call 3 months, then quarterly.

Note 16 - this was purchased at a slight premium of $8,970.00.  To follow both conservatism and materiality under GAAP, the County has chosen to recognize the entire premium in this first interest payment, and set the yield to the coupon rate.

Note 18- No call 4 months, then quarterly

Note 19- No call 1 year, then quarterly

Note 20- No call 3 months, then monthly

Note 21- continuous call

Note 22- No call 2 years, then anytime.

Note 23- No call 6 months, then semi-annually

Note 24- No call 9 months, then annual

Note 25- One-time call 9.18.26

Note 26- No call 1 year, then annual

Note 27- No call 1 year, then 10/7/26 and 10/27/27 only

Note 28- One-time call 8.6.26

Note on Agencies purchased at a discount.

Yellowstone County maintains the practice of utilizing an effective rate on these types of purchases that excludes the discount amount paid at maturity.  This is due to materiality and a more accurate recognition of accrued interest in periods before maturity date.

  The only exception to this practice will be for the FNMA due 12/28/27, which includes a material discount of $791,340 at the time of purchase.  This balance will be captured in proportionate share every 6 months to match interest payments, until maturity.

  This purchase allows the pool to gain an effective yield of 4.56% vs. the stated rate on the agency of .95%.
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Jul 375,774.83

Aug 861,634.64

Sep 1,462,847.27

Oct 1,060,552.50

Nov 726,649.46

Dec 906,361.88
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YTD 5,393,820.58
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11,907,802

INTEREST COLLECTIONS

For Fiscal Year 2026
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Days in ACCR INT ACCR INT INTEREST INTEREST DAILY CASH AVE RATE

MO YR Month Beg of Month End of Month CHANGE COLLECTED EARNED BALANCE OF RETURN

7 23 31 805,282 1,532,061 726,779 214,248 941,027 281,913,169 3.93%

8 23 31 1,532,061 1,344,608 (187,453) 1,077,818 890,365 266,625,901 3.93%

9 23 30 1,344,608 1,380,522 35,914 890,673 926,587 252,288,462 4.47%

10 23 31 1,380,522 1,435,671 55,149 586,797 641,946 239,467,106 3.16%

11 23 30 1,435,671 1,959,761 524,090 410,594 934,684 299,482,374 3.80%

12 23 31 1,959,761 2,103,465 143,704 1,111,911 1,255,615 350,553,325 4.22%

1 24 31 2,103,465 2,406,668 303,203 866,905 1,170,108 322,399,420 4.27%

2 24 29 2,406,668 2,173,492 (233,176) 1,250,497 1,017,321 305,883,826 4.19%

3 24 31 2,173,492 1,954,243 (219,249) 1,269,440 1,050,191 295,362,747 4.19%

4 24 30 1,954,243 2,064,982 110,739 886,080 996,819 285,536,194 4.25%

5 24 31 2,064,982 2,112,045 47,063 1,012,620 1,059,683 305,671,912 4.08%

6 24 30 2,112,045 1,451,792 (660,253) 1,828,756 1,168,503 325,892,052 4.36%

FY24 366 11,406,339 12,052,849 294,256,374 4.10%

7 24 31 1,451,792 2,178,906 727,114 351,878 1,078,992 294,837,015 4.31%

8 24 31 2,178,906 2,485,825 306,919 670,249 977,168 275,119,850 4.18%

9 24 30 2,485,825 1,959,347 (526,478) 1,446,682 920,204 265,892,311 4.21%

10 24 31 1,959,347 1,627,201 (332,146) 1,183,471 851,325 260,017,454 3.85%

11 24 30 1,627,201 1,853,966 226,765 681,797 908,562 310,527,407 3.56%

12 24 31 1,853,966 2,300,683 446,717 774,652 1,221,369 358,211,822 4.01%

1 25 31 2,300,683 2,515,616 214,933 913,590 1,128,523 334,924,682 3.97%

2 25 28 2,515,616 2,538,941 23,325 961,242 984,567 318,405,255 4.03%

3 25 31 2,538,941 2,014,020 (524,921) 1,570,798 1,045,877 301,894,966 4.08%

4 25 30 2,014,020 1,743,798 (270,222) 1,237,037 966,815 287,785,926 4.09%

5 25 31 1,743,798 1,868,899 125,101 881,308 1,006,409 297,512,425 3.98%

6 25 30 1,868,899 1,789,617 (79,282) 1,235,098 1,155,816 387,767,863 3.63%

FY25 365 11,907,802 12,245,627 307,741,415 3.98%

7 25 31 1,789,617 2,479,041 689,424 375,775 1,065,199 349,258,352 3.59%

8 25 31 2,479,041 2,559,708 80,667 861,635 942,302 320,615,063 3.46%

9 25 30 2,559,708 2,035,888 (523,820) 1,462,847 939,027 303,721,259 3.76%

10 25 31 2,035,888 1,799,832 (236,056) 1,060,553 824,497 262,725,820 3.70%

11 25 30 1,799,832 1,893,434 93,602 726,949 820,551 281,544,160 3.55%

12 25 31 1,893,434 1,728,189 (165,245) 906,362 741,117 339,992,735 2.57%

1 26 31 1,728,189 (1,728,189) (1,728,189) #DIV/0!

2 26 28 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

3 26 31 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

4 26 30 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

5 26 31 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

6 26 30 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

FY26 365 5,394,120 3,604,503 309,642,898 1.16%

YELLOWSTONE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL

December, 2025

INTEREST EARNINGS COMPUTATION (3 YR REVIEW)
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FY24 FY25 FY26

J 281,913,169 294,837,015 349,258,352

A 266,625,901 275,119,850 320,615,063

S 252,288,462 265,892,311 303,721,259

O 239,467,106 260,017,454 262,725,820

N 299,482,374 310,527,407 281,544,160

D 350,553,325 358,211,822 339,992,735

J 322,399,420 334,924,682 0

F 305,883,826 318,405,255 0

M 295,362,747 301,894,966 0

A 285,536,194 287,785,926 0

M 305,671,912 297,512,425 0

J 325,892,052 387,767,863 0

FY24 FY25 FY26

J 941,027 1,078,992 1,065,199

A 890,365 977,168 942,302

S 926,587 920,204 939,027

O 641,946 851,325 824,497

N 934,684 908,562 820,551

D 1,255,615 1,221,369 741,117

J 1,170,108 1,128,523 0

F 1,017,321 984,567 0

M 1,050,191 1,045,877 0

A 996,819 966,815 0

M 1,059,683 1,006,409 0

J 1,168,503 1,155,816 0
12,052,849 12,245,627 5,332,693

FY24 FY25 FY26

J 3.93% 4.31% 3.59%

A 3.93% 4.18% 3.46%

S 4.47% 4.21% 3.76%

O 3.16% 3.85% 3.70%

N 3.80% 3.56% 3.55%

D 4.22% 4.01% 2.57%

J 4.27% 3.97% #DIV/0!

F 4.19% 4.03% #DIV/0!

M 4.19% 4.08% #DIV/0!

A 4.25% 4.09% #DIV/0!

M 4.08% 3.98% #DIV/0!

J 4.36% 3.63% #DIV/0!

YELLOWSTONE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL

December, 2025

COMPARISON GRAPHS (3 YR REVIEW)
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NOTE 1 Combined TOTAL

Fund 7775 Investment Daily Net INTEREST

Date Activity Activity Activity Activity Activity Activity Balance Seg Acct-Non STIP Value  Yield Interest Interest EARNED

POOL SD7-Laurel ELEM POOL SD7-Laurel ELEM POOL SD7

Beg

Bal 102,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102,000,000.00

1 102,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102,000,000.00 4.1927289   11,716.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,716.67

2 15,000,000.00 117,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 117,000,000.00 4.1927276   13,439.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,439.70

3 15,000,000.00 132,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132,000,000.00 4.1805346   15,118.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,118.65

4 15,000,000.00 147,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,000,000.00 4.5669429   18,392.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,392.89

5 147,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,000,000.00 4.2679399   17,188.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,188.69

6 147,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,000,000.00 4.2623609   17,166.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,166.22

7 147,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,000,000.00 4.1797881   16,833.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,833.67

8 147,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,000,000.00 4.1797881   16,833.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,833.67

9 147,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 147,000,000.00 4.1797881   16,833.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,833.67

10 10,000,000.00 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.2074202   18,097.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,097.67

11 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.3798245   18,839.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,839.25

12 (20,000,000.00) 137,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,000,000.00 4.1754426   15,672.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,672.21

13 137,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,000,000.00 4.2599963   15,989.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,989.58

14 137,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,000,000.00 4.2192818   15,836.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,836.76

15 137,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,000,000.00 4.2192818   15,836.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,836.76

16 137,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,000,000.00 4.2192818   15,836.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,836.76

17 137,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,000,000.00 4.1480077   15,569.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,569.23

18 137,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,000,000.00 4.2424654   15,923.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,923.77

19 15,000,000.00 152,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152,000,000.00 4.1901597   17,449.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,449.43

20 152,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152,000,000.00 4.1512776   17,287.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,287.51

21 152,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 152,000,000.00 4.1287972   17,193.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,193.90
22 5,000,000.00 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.1287972   17,759.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,759.48

23 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.1287972   17,759.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,759.48

24 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.2059958   18,091.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,091.54

25 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.3620159   18,762.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,762.64

26 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.1505276   17,852.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,852.95

27 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.1505276   17,852.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,852.95

28 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.1841614   17,997.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,997.63

29 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.1841619   17,997.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,997.63

30 157,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157,000,000.00 4.1841619   17,997.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,997.63

31 (3,000,000.00) 154,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

52,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154,000,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154,000,000.00 505,128.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 505,128.58 Accrued total for month

52,000,000.00 144,419,354.84 NOTE 1  

102,000,000.00  100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Pooled Interest Activity 154,000,000.00

 

506,920.56 INTEREST ACCRUED @ EOM 506,920.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 506,920.56 Actual-rounding

(372,069.45) INTEREST RECEIPTED CURR MONTH 372,069.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 372,069.45 Actually received

0.00 INTEREST ACCRUED @ PRIOR EOM

134,851.11 INTEREST EARNED THROUGH EOM-NOT COLLECTED (POOLED ONLY)

NOTE: Yield for STIP for Oct 2025 - 4.315%

NOTE: Yield for STIP for Nov 2025 - 4.214%

NOTE: Yield for STIP for Dec 2025 - 4.087%

NOTE: Yield for STIP for FY23 - 3.712%

NOTE: Yield for STIP for FY24 - 5.386%

NOTE: Yield for STIP for FY25 - 4.715%

YELLOWSTONE COUNTY INVESTMENT POOL

STIP INVESTMENTS & SD7 Segregated Bond Proceeds Account

December, 2025
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    YELLOWSTONE COUNTY

NONPOOLED (SEPARATE) INVESTMENTS - SD#2  (DEBT SERVICE SINKING FUND & RESERVED)

December, 2025

DEPOSITORY FACE/    UNAMORTIZED YIELD/
INVESTMENT FINANCIAL INVESTMENT MATURITY PRINCIPAL PREMIUM/ ACCRUED INVESTMENT EFFECTIVE PURCHASE COUPON COUPON INTEREST

TYPE INSTITUTION DATE TERM DATE AMOUNT(DISCOUNT) INTEREST BALANCE RATE PRICE RATE DATES COLLECTIONS Notes
---------------------- --------------------------------------- ----------------- ------------- ---------------- ------------------------- ----------------- -------------------- ------------------------- ------------------ ------------------- --------------- ------------------ --------------------------- ------------------

RESERVED FOR DEBT SERVICE SINKING FUND

CDARS WSB-HS QSCB Series 2010  06/12/25 1 yr  06/11/26 6,630,864.86 0.00 0.00 6,630,864.86 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% ANNUAL High

CDARS WSB-El QSCB Series 2010A  06/12/25 1 yr  06/11/26 2,116,977.96 0.00 0.00 2,116,977.96 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% ANNUAL Elem
CDARS WSB-ElQZAB Series 2010B  06/12/25 1 yr  06/11/26 1,749,568.56 0.00 0.00 1,749,568.56 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% ANNUAL Elem
CDARS WSB-HS QECB Series 2012  06/12/25 1 yr  06/11/26 2,456,394.26 0.00 0.00 2,456,394.26 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% ANNUAL High

CDARS WSB-QZAB Series 2012A  06/12/25 1 yr  06/11/26 2,950,272.48 0.00 0.00 2,950,272.48 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% ANNUAL Elem
CDARS WSB-QECB Series 2012C  06/12/25 1 yr  06/11/26 2,959,046.61 0.00 0.00 2,959,046.61 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% ANNUAL Elem

  SUBTOTAL - SEPARATE INVESTMENTS -DEBT SERVICE 18,863,124.73 0.00 0.00 18,863,124.73

BOND SALE PROCEEDS

Daily

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

------------------------- ----------------- -------------------- -------------------------
TOTAL INVESTABLE CASH: 18,863,124.73 0.00 0.00 18,863,124.73  

============== ========= =========== ==============
18,863,124.73 cross foot

0.00
18,863,124.73 Daily Activity

0.00

9,775,865.61 Elem
9,087,259.12 HS

Debt Service Sinking Fund rates and maturities confirmed by B. Solberg at Western Security Bank 18,863,124.73 Total

    YELLOWSTONE COUNTY

NONPOOLED (SEPARATE) INVESTMENTS - SD#24  (DEBT SERVICE SINKING FUND & RESERVED)

December, 2025

DEPOSITORY FACE/    UNAMORTIZED YIELD/
INVESTMENT FINANCIAL INVESTMENT MATURITY PRINCIPAL PREMIUM/ ACCRUED INVESTMENT EFFECTIVE PURCHASE COUPON COUPON INTEREST

TYPE INSTITUTION DATE TERM DATE AMOUNT(DISCOUNT) INTEREST BALANCE RATE PRICE RATE DATES COLLECTIONS Notes
---------------------- --------------------------------------- ----------------- ------------- ---------------- ------------------------- ----------------- -------------------- ------------------------- ------------------ ------------------- --------------- ----------------------------------------------- ------------------
INVESTMENTS - SD#24  (RESERVED)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

INVESTMENTS - SD#24  (DEBT SERVICE SINKING FUND)

CDARS WESTERN SEC. BANK  06/12/25  1 year  06/11/26 9,174,201.68 0.00 0.00 9,174,201.68 3.000% 100.000000 3.000% ANNUAL (1)

SUBTOTAL - SEPARATE INVESTMENTS 9,174,201.68 0.00 0.00 9,174,201.68

------------------------- ----------------- -------------------- -------------------------
TOTAL INVESTABLE CASH: 9,174,201.68 0.00 0.00 9,174,201.68  

============== ========= =========== ==============
9,174,201.68 cross foot

0.00
9,174,201.68 Daily Activity 

0.00

Note1:  Sinking fund for debt service.  Bank combined two investments now that both termed in 2020, and were re-invested for 1 yr going forward.

Debt Service Sinking Fund rates and maturities confirmed by B. Solberg at Western Security Bank
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B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Response to Audit Findings - January 7, 2026
Submitted By: Amy Mills

TOPIC:
December 16 - December 31 Payroll Audit
 

BACKGROUND:
na

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
na

Attachments
Audit Findings 





   
B.O.C.C. Regular        
Meeting Date: 01/13/2026  
Title: Contract with Pinpoint Land Surveys, PLLC 
Submitted By: Trasee Field, Senior Secretary

TOPIC:
Contract with Pinpoint Land Surveys, PLLC 

BACKGROUND:
Contract for land surveying services at Tract 2 of C/S #2498 & Gov't lot 2 less Huntley Estates
Subdivision and Block 63 of Huntley Original Townsite.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
File

Attachments
Contract 
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